





APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS, 1957-58
CHAPTER IlI Financial Irregularities, Losses, etc.

Audit comments—

Departmental replies—

LAND AND LAND REVENUE DEPARTMENT

Paragraph 16, page 14

Irregularities in the cash transactions of an office.—<=
A speoial audit of the acovunts for the period from 23rd
June, 1950 to 31st March, 1953, of a Tahsil office con-
duoted at the request of the State Government in
January-March, 1958, revealed various irregularities
which were hrought to the notice of Government in
June, 1958, for dopartmental investigation. The results
of departmental investigation wyge received in Novem-
ber, 1958 and the findings were subjeoted to further
local examination. Tho more importang types of irre-
gularitios are detailad below:—

(i) A sum of Ra. 110-4-0 roalised from the partios
towurds ront, ote., was not acoounted for in the Cash
Book. Its crodit to Government o uld not also be
traced.

(ii) Propor accounds in respect of Rs. 2,812-4.0 out of
the sum romaining undisbursad on the 16th May, 1953,
ocould not be produoed to Audit.

(iii) Payers’ roceipts in rospeot of a sum of
Rs. 12,309-6-0 statod’ to have boon rofundod to the
parties oould nut he shown to Audit.

(iv) Stamps worth Rs. 3,081.13-0, being tho os¢ of
oertificate unses roulised from the partios, were
found not to have boon affixed to the relative casos.
Acoounts showing the dotails «f tho oases for whish
stamps worth Ra. 13,635-8-0 wero purchased by with-
drawal of cash from time to time, were not available.

Intimation regarding the action taken against the
officials conoerned is still (February 1939) awaitod from
(lovernment.

(i) Tt has been reported by the Deputy Commissloner,
Jalpaiguri ghat the said sum of Re. 110-4.0 has since
heen realised and deposited to Government account.
It has not, however, heen reported as to what steps
have been taken by the Deputy Commissioner against
the person/persons concerned _for not croditing
the amount ip time, The Deputy Commissioner has
already been asked to submit a detailed report in the
matter and to take departmental action against the
persons at fult. :

(ii) This amount of Ras. 2,812-4 relates to price of
Court feo stamps apd the objoction in this respect has
been discusged in item (iv) below as thesp two items
are inter-linked.

(iii) The payces’ origindl receipt for a sum of
Rs. 1,037-6 has been found out ande the pnyees’
certificate of roccipts for asum of Rs. 1,284 has also
been obtained. .

Regarding the balance of Ra. 4,048 the Deputy
Commissioner has stated that a thorough “investigation
was made by the Subdivisional Land Reforms Officer:
(Sadar) who contacted tho persons voncerned to verify
if they had actually received the amount said to have
been refunded to them. Oy inveatigation 8 persons
out of 13 persons who were Auction purchasers were
g::od out and they admitted in writting that they had

ived refund of Rs. 2,703:56 nP. The five other auc-
tion purchasers covering the balance of Rs. 1,344:56nP.
ooul«f not be contacted as yet.

The Deputy Commissioner has been asked to pursue
tho cases in respect of the five other auction purchasers
not yet contacted. die has also been asked to fix
responsibility why the payees’ receipts could not be
shown to audit. g

In items (1i) and (iv), the uidit has roferred to threo
caaes relating to the amountd sho®n below :—
(@) Rs. 13,635.8-0
(b) Rs. 2,812-40
(#) Rs. 3,081.12.0

They are dtnlt with below,

It was found by the audit that Court fee stamps
worth Rs. 13,036.8-0 were parchased from time to
time, but no acoount showing details of casos in which
these stgmps wege uscd could be shown to audit.



[ )

Audit comments—

Departmental replies—

Court foe stamps were purchased on several ocoasions
out of the accumulated fund but no proper account
was maintained in the oftice at that time to show the
réference number of cases for which the stamps had
been purchasod. Subsequently Audit accepted the
accounts for Re. 2,480.4-0. As rogards the balance
of Rs. 11,149-4-0 the Deputy Commissioner thoroughly
examined all relevant papers including the case records
for the period in question and reported that it had beon
pomsible for him to reconstruct accounts for the sum
of Rs. 11,140-4.0 from the available records of the
office. This may be verified by the next audit.

As regards the sum of Rs, 2,812-4-0 referred to in
item (ii) above, the audit party did not accept the
accounts in respeet of this sum inRsmuch as the certi-
ficatc cases in which the Court fce stamps worth Ra.
2,812-4-0 were shown to have been aflixed were insti-
tuted after realisation of the above amount.

The Deputy Commissioner has heen asked to mako
thorough investigation into all such cases and to take
appropriate action against the delinquents.

As regards stamps worth Ras. 3,081-12-0 being the
cost .of vertificatc cases realised from partics which
were not found to have been affixed to the relative
cases, the Deputy Commissioner has heen asked to
fix responsibility for the loss thus cansed to Government.

IRRIGATION AND WATERWAYS DEPARTMENT

Paragraph 17, pages 14-15

Nugatory Ezpenditure—As an emergent flood pro-
tection measure the State Government ordered in April,
1964, the ounstruction of a retired bundh by the side f a
railway embagikment after & joint inspection of site by
the Chief Enginears of the State and of the Railways
on the 23rd February, 1954. It was agreed uppn
by them that if the work was put into execution it should
be ocompleted befiro the onset of the monsoon. The
Irrigation and Waterways Iopartment was aoccordir gly
directed t0 see that the work was completed befure the
targes date, viz., 10th June, 1954. To expedite matters
the work was split up and allctted to two enntractors
who were given 1§ months’ and 15 days’ time respoc-
tively to complete it. The work ordors wero issuod
to the contractors on the 23rd April, 1954, but they
totally failed to maintain proper progress with. the
result that hardly the equivalent of half the bundh was
completed to the full section within the periods sti-
pulated in the contracts. An attempt to remoly
matters by erecting two er.ss bundhs at a o st
of Rs. 4,332 approximately was then made but to no
effoct, as the floud watorstarted flowing on 16th June,
1954.

The incomplete *“retired'’ bundh along with tho cross
bundhs was ormplately washed away thus rendering
an expenditure of ¥u 1,34,044 nugatory—apart from the
loss oocaseioned by damages to roads, bridges, eto., in
the vicinity.

No penalty was imposed on the ocontractors who had
failed to complete the work in timo and their security
deposits wore also refunded to them in full in May sm‘
November, 1955,

On the recommendation of the Chief Engineer,
West Bengal, Irrigation, the construction of a retired
embankment at an estimated cost of Rs. 2,01,168
covering the portion of the Barnes-Domohani Railway
Embankment, which was being subjected to erosion
by the rive Teeata, was sanctioned by the State Govern.
ment_on the 9th April, 1954 with a view to saving the
countryside behind the Railway Embankment from
inundation by flooda in case the existing Embankment
breached. It was dirceted that tho work should be
started immediately and completed before the onset
of the monsoon. The work was taken up in right
camest, but unfortunately, before it could be com-
pleted the flood occured on the 16th June, 1954 and
completely washed away the incomplete retired cm-
bankment.

The main criticism of Audit is that flo penalty was
imposed on the contractors for failure to complete the
work in time, resulting in the incomplete retired bund
being washed away and thus rendering an expenditure
of Ra. 1,34,044 nugatory.

In dealing with tho situation as it existed in the
beginning of 1954, the Irrigation Dopartment was
faced with twosalternativoes, either in view of the short-
ness of time to loave things as they were, in the hopoe
that the floods would not he of sufficient intensity to
wash away the Railway Embankment, which has
already been subjoctod to erosion in several places,
causing inundation of the large area bohind it, or to
push through quickly the protection scheme which



Audit comments—

On the matter heing brought to the notioe of Gevorn-
ment, it was stated in May, 1958, that in regard to the
rofund of the security dopesit of one of the o ntractors
the departmentnl officors hal failod to oxereise proper
disorotion and t» obtain the orders of the higher autho-
rities. The action takon for this fuilure has not boen
advised to audit,

Paragraph 18, pages 15-16

Avoidable” arpenditure due to premalture creation of a
Revenne Dipixion.—A Revenue Division was oroated in
Septomber, 1934, with & viow to assessing and collecting
wator ratos from the aroa estimatod at nearly 160,000
noros {o ho irrigatedd by Damodar Valley Corporation
(unals.  Aotually up to the end of 1956-67 wnly 10,219
acros were brought under ircrigation and assossed for
wator ratos. During 1957-58 irrigation was deolared
frea and there was no assessmont for wator rates. A
sum of Ra. 2,27,608 was, however, incurred on pay,
teavolling allowanoos and oontingencios of tho Division
during the poricd firm 1st Septembor, 1954 to 3lst
March, 1938, although the revenuo so far realised during
this poriod amounted t» only Rs. 040, A statoment
showir.g tho nron assesssd and rovenue oullected ovoer

Departmental replies—

would have the effect of minimsing the risk of inun-
dation in case breaches ocourred in the Railway Em-
bankment during the ensuing flood season.  Of the two
alternatives, the latter course appeared to the Irrigation
Department to be fraught with lesser risk.

In order to save time, the work was split up and
allotted to two contractors, and work order was issued
on 30th April 1954, to complete the work within 1}
months in the case of one contractor, and 15 days in
the case of the other. There was no lack of initiative
or interest on the part of the contractors, They
worked day and night with a labour strength of 500,
but progress of work was greatly hampered due to
frequent rainfall, which in that year unfortunately
started earlier than usual. All the surrounding lands
went under water, which had to be pumped out. On
top of this, the Railway Embankment was on the
point of being breached on 28.5.34. The attention of
the Irrigation Officers had to be diverted to tho pre-
vention of a complete breach by providing a 10 ft.
backing of earth and the construction of twd' cross
bunds. This was an emergency which could not be
forescen, and the diversion of the contractors’ labour to
this emergency repair work slowed down the progress
of the main scheme. To add to all this, the early
onset of the monsoon brought og floods which by the
first week of June broke through the Railway Embank-
ment and washed away the cross bund am well as the
incomplete retired embankment.

It will be seen, therefore, that the infructuous ex-
penditure of Rasr },34,044 was not due to either any
lack of foresight ofi the part of the Irrigation Engineers
or slackness on the part of the contractors. Certain
unforeseen circumstances coupled with a natural
calamity that was both premature and of greater
intensity than that of 1952, were respeunsible for the
failure to complete the work as originally planned.

Incidentally, it may be mentioned that had the
Railway shown greater initiative in strengthening their
embankment in time instead of waiting for the breach
which occurred at & time when effective repairs
were not possible, the position might not have been so
bad, in the sensc that diversion of the labour which
delayed the contractors’ work, would not have been
necessary. Another point to remember is that the
embankment which was being constructed waa designed
to withstand normal floods but not floods of the intensity
of 19564,

The observation of Audit that the Revenue Division
was created long before it was actually necessitated by
collection work, discloses a wrong line of approach.
Creation of some temporary posts was sanctioned in
August 1954, for the purpose of preparation of initial
records for assessment and collection of water rates,
and not, for the purpose of fsessment and oollection
of-water rates, as stated by the Accountant-General.
The incumbents of those posts started functioning
under the Revenue Officer of a neighbouring Division,
viz., Damodar Canal Revenue Division, from September
1954. A regular Rovenue Division, was later sanctioned,
which actually started  functioning from July
1055, as the 6mnodnr Valley Corporation intimated
their programme of irrigation in a vast arca of about
one lakh acres spread over 308 mouzas within six police.
stations in tho district of Burdwan during the Khariff
soason of 1865. Under the existing procedure, collec-
tion of necewsary particulars from the Settlement



Audit comments—

this period al ng with the exenditure incurred vn pay,
travelling allowances and contingenoies, is given below:—

Total area
for which  Total Total
Year, lease acreage  demand  Collootion  Expondi.
agreements asseased tor made to  ture
wero for revenue the end of on Pay,
executed water  made after tho year. T.A. and
with the rates. AAsoHS- Contin-
cultivators. ment. gonoles,
1 2 3 4 ] ]
Rs. Ra. Ras,
1954-56 .. . .. o 10,648
1885-86 .. . . .. .o 40,424
1956-57 10,187-80 10,187-80 901,718 364 79,904
AcTes, acrve,
1067-58 31-39 31-39 283 676 96,604
acree. acres
(in renpoot of
1956-57).
Total 2,27,008

It is obvious that & Revenue Division was created
much before it was actually necessitated by collection
work. A substantial amount of the expenditure
could have been avoided if instegd of setting up & special
Division, some neighbouring Divisions were entrusted
with the assessment and collection of anticipated
revenue which could not be heavy at~any rate during
the initial stages. It was stated in November, 1908
that the Division was created with the staff required
for the preparation of initial records for the purpuse of
assessing and collecting water rates and that the work
could not be managed by the neighbouring Divinion as
the work in those Thivisions was heavy.

Departmental replies—

Records and then processing and marshalling them
for use in the prescribed departmental forms are the
indispensable prerequisites for the preparation of
initial records mouzawise for assessment of water
rates with reference to the Settlement Record of Rights.
The magnitude of this work clearly ruled out the
possibility of its being muanaged by a neighbouring
Revenue Division and thus fully justified the creation
of a new Revenue Division at the time it was actually
created.

It should be clearly understood that the strength of
the staff engaged was based on tho Damodar Valley
Corporation’s estimate of the approximate new area
likely to reccive irrigation in a partioular year. Thus
in 19565-56 the new area, apart from the 22 lakh acres
under the Old Damodar and Eden Canal command,
was expected by the Damodar Valley Corporation to
be one lakh acres, und in 1956-57 and 1857-68 two lakh
acres. It was on the strength of this estimate that the
staff of the Revenue Division was engaged. The fact
that these targets were not actually achieved could not
have affected the size of the Revenue Division which
had to he created on the assumption that the turgets
would be fulfilled. There was no reason for the State
Government to assume that performance would fall
far short of these targets, and to adjust its sanction
accordingly.

The reasons which were responsible for the Damodar
Valley Corporation’s failure to achieve the targets
were :

(i) Certain difficulties in running the canals on full
supply level, such as weak section of canal
banks, inoperative condition of some rogulators
and breaches in canal banks.

(ii) Absence of sufficient number of water courses
and regulators to convey water to the fields
within the irrigable blocks.

The Department could not afford to ignore the
Damodar Valley Corporation’s forecast without running
the risk of being accused of unpreparedness in case
the target waa fulfilled.

Another factor to be taken into account is that
supply of irrigation water was on a contractual basis
and not under the Bengal Irrigation Act or the Bengal
Development Act. Therefore, each cultivator had to
sign an agreement for nu&)ly of water ; without their
consent water could not be supplied.

For these reasons, it would not be correct to link the
question of creation of the Revenue Division with the
actual quantum of collection of water rates,

HOME (PUBLICITY) DEPARTMENT

Paragruph 19, pages 16-17

Contract for supply of Radio sets.—~With a view to
impiomonting the schome for** Extension of Rural Broad-
ocaating and School Programme’’ the State (lovorn-

ment on the 27th November, 1054, enterod into an_

wgreement for ten years with a private firm for supply’

It may be mentioned here that by purchasing radio
sots and dry battery packs from the firm, Messrs. Flash
Lights (India) Ltd., at the rates cheaper than those
approved by the Giovernment of India or obtained by
invitation of tenders Government made a total profit of



Audit comments—

of radlio sots and dry batterios at o fixed prioo of Ra. 150
por sot plus Ra. 25 for battery and aorial equipment.
Apart from the fact that the contract for the above
supply was not exeouted on the basis of competitive
tondors, tho following defoots in tho contraot came to
notioe:—

Departmental replies—

Annexure* below :—

Rs. 2,84,021.11-0 as per calculation sheet shown in the

*Annexure

Calculation Sheet

Showing the profit made by the Government of West Bengal by purchasing radio sets and dry battery packs from
Messrs. Flash Lights (India) Ltd., at rates cheaper than those approved by the Government of India or obtained by

invitation of tenders, in terms of the contract with the firm :—

Number of articles purchased
1. Radio sets—

(i) Single spot frequency sets . . . . .o 4,000
(i) Double spot frequency improved sets for schools 500
(iii) Four spot frequenoy sets for Darjeeling 50
Total .. 4,550
2. Dry battery packs - . o . . 10,351 picces

Account : Radso Sets
From Messrs, Flash Lights (India) Ltd.

From The Government of India.

Rs. a. p.

1,05937 8 0
10,260 0 O

8,556,187 8 0
40,133 13 0

Rs. a. p.
(1) 4,000 single spot sets @ Rs. 150 .. 6,00,000 0 0 (1) 4,000single spot sets @ Rs. 185 7,40,000 0 0
(2) 500 double spot sets @ Rs. 176-14.0. . 88,437 8 0 *2) 600 double spot sets @
Rs. 211.14.0 . ..
(3) 50 four spot sets at Rs. 170 . 8,500 0 0 *(3) 50 four spot sets @ Re. 205
6,906,037 8 0
Sales Tax 32,668 15 6 Sales Tax
Total .. 17,20608 7 6 Total ..

A. Profit made on Radio sets by
the State Government.

896321 6 0
7,29,606 7 6

1,66,714 13 6

*By adding extra rates received by this Government on account of improvement over the contracted sets.

Account : Dry Battery Packs
From Mossrs. Flash Lights (India) Ltd.

Rs. a. p.
23,676 0 0
2,68,610 0 0

(1) 947 pieces @ Rs. 25 .

(2) 9,404 piocos @ Re.25 plus 10 per cent,
oxciso duty from 1-3-1955.

(1) 947 pieces @ Ra. 35

cent, excise duty from 1-3-1955.

28228 0 O
Sales Tax . 13,232 1 9 Sales Tax
Total .. 2955617 1 9 Total .

B. Profit made on dry battery
packs by the State Guvernment.

Grand total of profit (A & B) ..

From Meusrs, National Carbon Co.

Rs. a. p.
33,145 0 0

(2) 9,404 pieces @ Ra. 35 plus 10 per 3,602,054 0 0

39519 0 0
18,624 15 3

413,723 16 3
205617 1 9

1,18,206 13 6

2,84,921 11 0

N. B.—Rates for dry battery packs were not received from the Government of India. Lowest offer in this case

was received by this Government, after inviting open tenders, from Messrs, National Carbon Co,



Audit comments --

(i) The said firm had not the requisite liccnoo fir
manufacture of radio sets and dry batteries at the time
of quoting its rate to Government for the supply.

(ii) In torms of tho agreement, Government construo-
ted a building and placed it at the disposal of the firm
for setting up its radio factory and for residential
purposos of its staff during the subsistenco of the con-
traot; and for this, the firm was to pay a rental at 5 per
ocont. per annum of the enst of construction of the build-
ing and tho value of land, as against 6 per ocont. per
annum of the capital oost of the building ineluding the
value of Innd plus 8 per cont. por annum on tho capital
outlay ou saritary, water supply and electrie installa.
tions a4 required under rules. The indirect financial
aid to the firm thus amounted to Rs. 230 (Rs. 1,313
minus Rs. 1,083) per month.

(iii) Although tho cuntract was to run for ten years
it did not include a clause vither for reduetion in the
prices of radin sots and batteriea if justified by falling
oosts or for revocation or cancellation of tho agreoment,
after due notioo.

(iv) No security dop-sit was taken from the firm for
duo fulfilment of the contract; neither was any provision
made for safeguamling Government building against
damages, otc.

(v) Under the agreemont, Governmont was to pur-
ochase from the firm 6,000 radio sets and 25,000 batteries
during tho year 1964.35 and 1056.56 against which
Governmont actually purchased 4,350 radio sots and
7,480 hatteries up to 31st March, 1967 and 200 radio
sota and 2,871 b-~ttoriee in 1987-58. The number
of radio sets installed up to 31st March, 1968 under the

Departmental replies—

(i) It is true that the firm had no licence at the time
of offering the terms for supply of radio sets and dry
battery packs, but before entering into agreement with
them it was duly verified that they had actually obtained
the requisite licences from the Government of India for
the manufacture and supply of the artioles offered to
Government.

\ii) Government had originally proposed to set up a
Radio factory and Training Centre and Central Repair
Workshop at. Kalyani for production of radio sets and
arrange for their repairs and training of personnel, at
Kalyani. But as this would have involved heavy
capital outlay and recurring expenditure in machinery
and equipment and the risk of loss in manufacture,
as (Government were not contemplating production
for the open market thoy gave preference to the offer
of this firm to set up not only a radio factory but also a
battery factory at Kalyani. The firm had asked for a
loan to build their own factory at Kalyani. (overn.
ment, however, considered it more desirable to build
their own structures for a battery and radio factory as
well as repair and training centre in a combined Radio
Centre and let out the buildings to the firm. To centra-
lise production, maintenance, despatch and repair at
one centre for administrative convenience Government
persuaded the firm to shift their factory from Dum Dum
to Kalyani. In oonsideration of this, Government
decided to charge them rental at 5 per cent. per annum
of the cost of construction of the building and the value
of the land. It is not, therefore, a fact that GGovern.
ment has given any indirect financial aid to the firm
by providing them the building at Kalyani at a rental
of 5 per cent. per annum of the cost of construction of
the building and the value of the land.

(iii) In this long-term agreement a clause for reduc-
tion in the prices of radio seta and batteries, if necessary,
was not included as the possibility of a sudden fall
below “the agreed price then appeared to be remote.
In fact, since the execution of the contract, the market
prices of radio sets and batterios have increased by over
50 percent. Also a clause for revocation or cancellation
of the agreement to safeguard the interests of Govern-
ment had to be omitted as the party objected to inclu-
sion of a unilateral clause and legal advice was that
such a clause could not be incorporated if one of the
parties was unwilling.

(iv) In terms of clause 3 of the Agreement exocuted
by the firm they were to deposit a sum of Rs. (0,000 as
security against due fulfilment of the condition that they
would shift their factoriea from Dum Dum Cantonment
to the buildings provided for them by the Government
at Kalyani and suitably equip and enlarge them for
manufacturo  of radio sets and battery packs.
Accordingly they deposited the amount with the
Uovermmnent which was refunded to them after they
had aotually shifted their machinery, spare parts and
raw matorials worth thousands of rupeesto the building
within the compound of the Radio Repair Workshop
and Research Eabonbory there under the control of
this Department. Government considered that this
was sufficient safeguard for duc fulfilment of the contract.
F or safeguarding the Government buildings, a clause was
incorporated in the afmement requiring the party to
deposit months’ rental in advance.

(v) The accumulation of a number of radio sets was
due to slow progress of installation of sets as the ros.
ponse from intending parties, who have to share 1/3
capital and reourring cost, coming up with share money
waa slow on acocount of unforeseen economic conditions.
oauscd by several successive years of draught and
floods in most parts of Weat Bengal, over which the



Audit commonts—-

sohemo was 1,406, Bosides, 473 sets wore supplied to
the Government of Bihar in 1955 ard 1956. Thus
2,871 sots of the aggrogate valuo « f Rs. 4,00,650 (appre.
ximately) were lying in stock on st April, 1958.
Acoounts  showing the amounts realised frem  the
recipiont of 1,879 radio seta wore not availablo to audit,
The number of batterios, still remaini' g undisposdd
of, oould not be ascertained, as tho information regardi' g
the stock lying in the district officos was not availal 1.
The purchase in oxcess of sets and batterion was
apparontly due to over-cstimation of domand and the
ahsenoe of a saving clwise in the agreemont. Apart
from looking up of funds the detorioration in unured
battorios espacinlly is likely to bo heavy.

(vi) The compauy occupiod the building on 1st August,
1955, but the rent of the building could not be assessed
bofore 27th September, 1957. KEven theroafter no
amount could be realised from the vecupant towards the
rent. A sum of Rs. 30,822 was thus outstanding against
the compuny on 1st June, 1958, when the contract was

torminated.

(vii) Duo to failure on tho part of Government to fulfil
the terms of the contract (vsz., their inability to lift the
stipulatod numbor of tho radio sets and dry battery
packs), Governmont had to remit 50 por oent. of the
outstanding ront noted above, amounting to Rx.18,411
to componsato for the loss statod to have boen suffored
by the company.

Departmental replies—

Government had no control. Two thousand sets out
of the estimated 6,000 sets were infended exclusively
for the schools. There wax deluy in getting sanction
from the Education Department for installation of the
sets in gchools and a list of auch schools. Education
Department was requested by the Publicity Depart.
ment. on 29th January 1955 to furnish the list of schools
and the list containing the names of 1,000 schools was
sent by the Education Department on 17th July 1956
Not a single battery pack was purchased in excess of
requirements and, therefore, none was there in stock
or none remained undistributed at any stage. The
account of share money realised from the parties has heen
;ompilcd and may be shown to audit when called
or.

(vi) As the land taken for the buildings in Kalyani
consisted partly of developed area and partly undeve.
loped area, the cost of land cou’d rot be assessed by the
Development Department for o long time. There was,
therefore, delay in assessing the rental for reafisation,
The bills of the firm eovering the rent4l already due plus
#ix months rental in advance were, l.owever, held back
by GGovernment. The entire dues from the firm have
since been realited.

(vii) Government could not lift the contracted number
of radio sets and battery packs as the recommendations
for installation of sets in Scheols could not be finalised
in time, as also for the reasons for inability on the part.
of Government to instal all the radio sets purchased
by them as stated in reply to paragraph (v) above
The circumstances could not be foreseen at the time of
execution of the gontract, and the Govirnment decided,
on the basik of the legal opinion obtained, to compen.
sate for the loss stated to have been suffered by the
Company, by allowing a rebate of H0 per cent. of the
outstanding rental, on the basis of the fullowing cal-
culations.

In terms of the agreement, Government were to
purchase from the company 6,000 radio rets and 25,000
dry battery packs in 1964-55 and 1955-56, but they
actually purchased 4.320 radio sets and 7,480 battery
packs during the period up to 1956-87, and 200 radio
rets, and 2,871 battery packs in 1957-68, Thus the
deficit worked out as follows :—

Radio  Battery
Sets. packs.
To be purchased in terms of 6,000 25,000
agrecment.
Actually, purchased . 4,560 10,351
Deficit .. 1,450 14,649

At the moderate rate of profit at Re. 1 per battery
pack and Rs. 2 per radio set, the loss to the Company

worked out to—

Rs.
For radio sets .o . 2,900
For battery packs . . 14,649

17,540

This, together with the loss due to locking up of the firms
capital, was estimated at Rs. 20,000, which is ronughly
cquivalent to the amount of concession allowed to

them.



Audit comments—

Departmental replies—

HOME (TRANSPORT) DEPARTMENT

Paragraph 20, page 17—

Loss tn the disposal of an aircrafl. —1t was montioned
in paragraph 23 of the Audit Rop rt, 1952, that a t-.tal
sum of Ra, 106,868 was spont up to December, 1950,
on the upkeep ard maintonarce of the airoreft
“CONSUL” which was purchased in Novembor, 1948,
at » oost «f Ra. 65,000 and thet it made orly 5 flights
up to Decamber, 1950,  ‘The aireraft was put to auction
on 24th March, 1951, but #8 there was no bidder it was
stabled in o Coommunity havger of the Airport on 23wl
April, 1951, ut a rental « f Rs. 1,000 por quarter. Tt was
again put to avetion on 21 d April 1953, whoen the msxi-
mum offer was Rs. 1,405 only, As this offor was cot si-
sidered uneecoptalle the aireraft was transferrod in
August, 1933 freo of chargo to an Enginecring (4 1l go
to bo used as model for demonatratiins A total expen.
diture of Ra. 1,20,000 on account of maintenanco a: .l
supervision had been till then inourred on the aircraft.

In January, 1958, it was stated by Government that
the plane had been transferrod to the Colloge at *nil’’
value aftor writing off its value (viz. Rs. 65,000) in the
Government bouks.

Paraaraph 21, page 17—

Unauthoriacd use of non-route vehiclrs and snproper
maintenancs. of log bouks. -During 1137568, thore were
about 8% non-route vehicl s in tho Direot rata intended
t0 ho wwwl as pick-up vans for the line staff working at
odd hours, [r carrying of storew and cash, f.r inspaction
trips by the operative staff, ete. In the running and
up-koop of these vohicles about throo 1:khs of rupoes
wers spont durirg the year. Acenrding to the orders
of tha Govenm at, the use of theso vebicles for jour.
nays hotwam rowicoices and placos of duty and for

The twin-engined second hand * CONSUL ** aircraft
(VI—CJB) was purchased by the CGovernmenti of
West Bengal on the 4th November 1048, at a cost of
Rs. 65,000 from Messrs. Airways (India) Ltd. The
maintenance and operation of the plane was entrusted
to the same company at Rx. 4,000 per month during
the period of serviccability and at Rs. 2,500 per month
when the aireraft remauined unwerviceable under the
terms of an agreement executed with that Company.
After a few number of flights the plane sustained some
internal damage which made it unecrviceuble, The
plane while perfectly pliable still was being uned very
little and in view of this, and very high maintenance
and operation cost, Government decided to dispose of
the plane.  The date for sale by public auction was fixed
on 24th March 1951 but as none appeared to bid for the
the **CONSUL », the plane could not be disposed of
ond the Company under terms of agreement ceased
to be responsible for ita operation and maintenance
with effect from 22nd  April 1971, Government
arranged to store the plane in one of the community
hangers at Dum Dum airport on a guarterly rental of
Rs, 1,000 in terms of an agreement entered with the
Controller of Acrodremes, Dum Dum, till the aircraft
would be disposcd of,

Thereafter efforts were made by the State (overn.
ment to dispose of the plane to any of the woll-known
firms but with no results. Meanwhile the Bengal
Flying Club approached the State Government for
permission to use the Consul aircraft for training of
youngmen as Commercial pilots. Their proposal was
approved by Government and it was decided in De-
cember 1901 to hand over the plane to them under
certain terms and conditions. But after protracted
correspondence  the Bengal Flying Club declined to
take over the plane in January 1953 as their demand
for a grant of Rs. 30,000 for its thorough repair for
the Certificate of Airworthiness of the plane was not
accepted by Government,

Thercafter another auction sale of the aircraft was
attempted on 2nd April, 1953 when the maximum
offer for the plane was Rs. 1,405 only. On 6th April
1953 several enginecring Colleges including Shibpur
B.E. College were asked to take over the plane for teach-
ing purposcs in their institutions. The B.E. Colk?e,
Shibpur, agteed to tuke over the plane as free gift for
teaching purposes in that. institution and by the end of
May 19..3 State Cabinet. decided to hand over tho'plane
to Shubpur B.E. College free of cost, The BE. College
nuthorities were immediately ankied to remove the plane
from the hanger at Dum Dum but they could not arrange
removal of the planc after complete dismantling before
August 1953.

The plane having been dispored of ws a free gift
the book value of the awreraft at Bs. 65,000 was
written off under orders of Goyermment,

The 88 non-route vehicles available for use in 1957-58
included as many aa 42, which are lorrics, wreckers,
water trailers, ambulauce cars, training buses, motor.
cycles, ete. Out of 68 vehioles, 48 vehicles were old ones
purchased mostly from disposals.  Considering the age
of the vehicles, the cost of repairs and propulsion was
not considerablo. A good number of these vghicles
were used as Flying Squad (for checking work in routes
and other inkpection works), Breakdown Squad (to
attend breakdown work) and such jobs s carrying of



Audit comments—

other private purposos is prohibitoad, oxcept in emorgent
ensed in which the officer using the vehiclo is required
to pay at the prescribod rate. In the course of test
checking the log books of 25 vehicles, it was noticed that
13 vehiclea had heon frequently usod by officors and
staff for privatc purposes including journeys to and from
rosidencey, without paymoent of any charges therofor,
Tho amount recoverable on this account could not be
worked out as the mil> metre roading had not heen
rocorded in almost all the log books on such occasions.

The log books of the vehicles were also not maintained
properly, inasmuch as tho purpose of journey was not
rocorded at all in many cases, while in thoso cases,
whero it was recorded, the ontries wore too scanty
to enable a verification of facta of the journey. Other
columns of the lxg books, like timo taken, distancos
travelled, ote., wore not filled in, in a large number of
OAHES,

Departmental replies—

storos, forms and cash, ete. There is no question of
uny of theso 42 vehicles being misused.

The remaining vohicles were used with the approval
of the Director-General of Transportation for transport
of staff from different points of the city to office and
back, and in the case of some officers, from their resi-
dence to office and back, in consideration of the situation
of the different offices of the Dircctorate and duties
imposed and hours of duty prescribed, which are not
common in other Government Departments or offices.
Thaose ofticers who were brought from their residence to
office had to perform inspection work on the way. In
1958, & sot of rules were issued under Home Transport
Department Memo. No, 7886-W'T', dated 19-11.58, to
regulaie the vse of non-route vehicles.

As regards the question of non-record of purpose of
journey, etc. in some of the log books and other omis-
sions pointed out by Audit, necessary instructions have
already been issued to fill up the lug books properly
in future,

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

Puaragraph 22, pages 17-18—

Withdrawal of momey in ordcr to prevent lupse of
budget grants.—Sums aggregating Rs. 1,096,665 and
Ras. 53,785 were drawn by the heads of some Govern.
ment educational institutions towards the close of
financial years 1055-36 and 1956-57 respectively for
purchase of equipments in connection with the imple-
mentation of the Multipurpose Scheme even though
these sums were not required for .mmediate disburse-
ment. 1t would appear from the table given below
that out of the amounts drawn Rs. 37,645 had to be
refunded subsequently and Ra, 14,493 retained in hand
even on #lst Murch, 1958 while th. amounts in respect
of the balunce were spent long after their drawal.

Institu- Amount drawn. Remarks,

tion.
Rs.

1. 40,4053 on 31.3.56 Delivery of goods and disbursement 1.

(i) Ra, 40,405 was drawn on 3lat March 1936 hy

of the amount were not complote
evon two yours aftor the year
of drawsl. A sum of Rs. 7,082
romained undisbursed with the
Head of the Lustitution on 3lst
M..rch 1958,

23,018 on81.3.67  Delivery of goods was not complete
oven during 1957-68 and u sum
of Rs. 3,014 remained undis-
bursed with the Head of the

institution on 3lat March 1958.

Ra. 12,071 was refunded to Troasury
in Octobor and November, 1956,
sa the Institution found no scope
for utilising the amount. Thua
tho money was drawn not only
without any refermice to tho
claims presonted but even with-
out any asscssment of actual
nrjuirements.

Rs. 11,7]1 wera axpended on the
purchase of oquipment up to
the ond of March, 1958 and the
halance of Ra. 1,807 retained ig
hand. The equipments pur-
chused were lyving umltilllmll an
the schemo for which these wore
purchasnd could not be imple-
mented.

2, 24,002 on 31.3-368

18,608 on 31-3.57

the Hoadmaster, Victorin Boy's School, out of
which Ra. 7,082 were not dishurasd to the tirms
bacause of unsatinfactory supply of articles.

The supplies received by the Headmaster involved
& large varioty of items, a thorough chocking of
which, would take a conmidornble time. Supplice
were ocontinuod to bo received till late in the
your and the bills wore dmwn with the hopo
that the detailed checking would be comploted
by the time the choques werv received, no that the
billa muy be paid without much loss of time.
The amount has since been disbrused to the firm
concerned,

(ii) A sum of Re. 23,018 was drawn by the Headmastor

2

of the Victoria Boy'a School out of which Re, 5,614
could not bo dishursod for reasons stated above.
The amount has since heon dishursed to the firm
concernod.

(i) An amount of Ra, 24,002 was drawn by the
Hondmistress, Dow Hill Girls' School, on a mis-
undemstanding, on recoipt of ordors sanctioning the
granta. But a’ roon aa the fact of overdrawal
came to the notico of the oftice of Chief Inspector,
Technical Education, the amount drawn in excess of
the requiremment was refunded and necessary instrue-
tion waa isrucd to the Headmistress for hor guidance
in future.

(ii) Ra. 13,608 was drawn by the Hoadmistress, Dow

Iill Girls’ School vut of which Rs. 11,711 -03 was
disburmed,  But the balance could not be dirbureed
for rasona stated aguinst paragraph 1 (i) above, -
Subsequontly Re. 317 -38 nll’. was refunded as tho

firma }n\ilod to supply articles to the satisfaction of
the Huadmistress and the balance waa fully disbursed.



Audit comments—

Institu- Amount drawn, Remarks.

tion.

3. 72,086-12.9 on 22.3.88 The amount was drawn hefore equip-

menta woro suppliod and ulti-
Ra.  25,473-13-0  wore
rofundod to tho Troasury on the

matoly

28th May, 1050,

4. 60,110-14.0 on 29-3.50 Duo to non-dolivery of the gooda
the amount could not be dia-
bumod complotely  before  Sop.

tembor, 1936,

Departmental replies---

3. Ra., 72,086-12.9 was drewn by tho Headmastor,
Kalimpong Governmoent High Schoul, Kalimpong,
Dnrjw‘iug. out of which Ru. 25,473-13.0  was
rofwnded, Thoe Hoadmaster mado  overdrawal
under & misconcoption. But tho amount drawn in
oxconn wan refunded according to direction from
the oftico of tho Chiof Inspeetor, Tochnical Kdu-
eation, and  necorsary instruction  waa imsuod (o
the Hoeadmastor for his tuture guidance,

4(i) and (ii). 1ho ronsons fur delay in disbumemont of
asmounts druwn statod sgainst paragraph 1(i) apply
in the oo of Ballygunge Govornment High Sehool
ulso,  The Hondmastora have been roquosted to reo
thut such irrogularitios are avoided in future,

17159-1.3 on 31-3-57 The amount remained undishursed
by the clows of April, 1937 ax the
furniture and oquipmont o.leiol

wore not roceived,
2,5%0,449-12.0
Tt was stated by Government in Scptember, 19568

that ateps had been taken to prevent a recurrence of
such irregularitics.

MEDICAL DEPARTMENT

Paragraph 23, page 18~-

Loss due to long stornge—In the course of looul
inspection of the accounts of a Medical Depot in Novem.
ber, 1957, it was notioed that out of 101,120 Ibs, of
D.D.T., which were purchased during the period from
April, 1952 to July, 1952 at a cost of Re. 3,46,720,
28,059 Ibs. had been lying in stock sinco then. The
physical verification report conducted in  November,
19568 showed that oat of 28,069 lbs, 26,859 lbs. valued
at Rs. 1,12,472 had beeome unserviceable.

It was stated that the entire stock was purchased
under instructions ‘rom the Director of Health Services
for distribution against 18 alloeations and that the
balance quantity remained unutiliscd for long due to
lack of allocation orders.

The Accountant-General, West Bengal sent a draft
para. on this issne. The matter was investigated and
it was found that the stock of ). ).T. in question had
not really become unserviceable, The facts of this
case are stated below ;—

1,01,120 1bs. of D.D.T were received in Central Me-
dical Stores during the period from 3rd April, 1952 to
22nd July, 19.,2, out of which a good number of drums
wero received in damaged condition though not recorded
in the Ledger, As per requircment of the User Units,
the articles were issued from time to time since 1952,
In course of the proocss of utilisation during the last
4/5 years, a oertain quantity of D.D.T. in the damaged
drums had come in contact with dust and consequently
these looked as deterorated. As and when these
drums were segregated having apparently deteriorated
appearance, these were not issued to the User
Units and hence these drums were left unused. The
ledger was therofore shown “nil” during physical
verification on 26th November, 1906, and the articles
which seemed a8 unserviecable were  removed to
another godown as gtores under suspension.

Samples of the above D.1.T. wore sent for chemi-
cal analysis. The report of the analyst revealed that
the stock was quite in order and was suitable for use,
The A.D.H.8(1.B.D.) submitted a proposal for prepa-
ration of D.D.T. emulsion out of the above stock for
its proper utilisation and proposed purchase of reagents
(Aromex, soap, etc.) at a cost of Rx. 22,760 exclu.
sive of Sales Tux. The purchase of the reagents at
the above oost was sanctioned by Govermment in Janu.
ary, 1900.

The above fact was reported to the Duputy Ac-
countant-General, Went Bengal (Outside Audit), to
whom a copy of the report of the analysis submitted
by the Government Analyst, State Drug Control
Laboratory, was also furnished.

It was brought to the notice of Government in
May, 1961 that owing to sharp rise in the cost of
Aromex, drum, ete,, purchase of reagent, eto,, oould
not be made in terms of the Government sanction
issued in January, 1060. The increasod cost amounts
to Rs. 32,760, Bteps are boing taken for sanctioning
this expenditure,



Audit comments--

Departmental replies—

AGRICULTURE, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND FORESTS DEPARTMENT,

Paragraph 24, pages 19-21—

Delay i realising amounts due from firms on account
of the sale of surplus stock of chemical fertilisers.—{a) In
paragruph 10 of the Audit Comments on the Consoli-
dated Store Accounts under the Intensive Food Pro-
duction Scheme for 1951-52 (vide page 164 of the Appro-
printion Accounts for 1951.52) it was mentioned that
n sum of Rs. 17,46,882 had been outstunding dgainat
two firms on aceount of sale procecds of fertilisers which
were given to them for distribution amongst the agri-
cultur.sts,

In January, 1957, it was stated by Government that
the oustanding dues from the firms for quantities given
to them during the period from 1950.5) to 1952-53 had
come down to Ra. 3,01,225-56 and that the Directorate
had been asked to take legal steps aguinst one of tho
firms for the recovery of Rs. 2,063,272 and that the
amount due from the other was under process of re-
covery. A local inspection of the accounts pertaining
to these transactions, conducted in July, 1958 by audit,
however, revealed that while the dues from one of the
firms had been fully adjusted, the position regarding
the other was as follows:—

Ra.
(1) Quantity of chemical fertilisers hfted by the 18,19,613
firm (5,004 tons),
(it) Amount paid by the firm . 11,88,204
(1) Balanco recoverable from the firm 6,31,400
(w) Amount admismble to the firm on account 2,76,078

of unpaid bills,
(v) Sccurity Doposit of the finn ‘e 10,000
(v1) Net amount recoverable from the firm 3,45,731

The following irrcgularitics also came to light:—

(1) Tho firm submitted bills for Rs. 1,14,260 which
were provisionally accepted by the Department in addi-
tion to what has been mentioned agamst item (iv) above,
As these bills relate to charges on account of distribu.-
tion, freight and value of shortages, over and above
these provided for in the contract, these are not payable
under the terms of contract.

(2) Although the terma of contract provide that the
firm should get the actual cost on account of transport
charges, loawhing, unlonding, storage, ete., subject to
a certwn ceiling rate in cach oase, it preferred claims
in all cuses, except one, at the ceiling rates without any
referenco to the actual oxpenditure incurred. It was
stated by the Departinent at the t.ne of local inspection
that the fiim when called upon to produce its initial
records intimated that these papers had smee been
destroyed by it. No safoguards were provided in the
contraot to ensure that the veiling rates were not claimed
in each case us a matter of course.

(3) The distribution list furmshed by the firm on the
buss of which the clums were prcfeired, could not he
checked for want of initial records, such as Cawh Memos,,
Sales Registers, eto.

No legal ac¢tion has so far (August, 19538) been taken
agningt the fitm to effect recovery of the outstanding
duca,

No commentas.

No comments.

(8) While the Accountant.General, West Bengal
was requested to report on the admissibility of claims
of Messrs, Talukdar & Co. (C. & F.) ho asked for cortain
documents and also proposed to arrange for a local
test check of the accounts of the firm after receipt
of the said documents. The documenta then available
were placed by the Director of Agriculture before the
Accountant-General, West Bengal.  Accordingly a local
audit was undaitaken by the Accountant-General,
West Bengal's audit party and the relevant records
which were then maintained by the firm concerned
were produced to audit. On the basis of the audit
report tho total claim of the firm has been dotermined.
Steps are now being taken for realising the net dues
of Government after adjusting the amount payablo
to the firm on account of their bills,



Audit comments—

(6) In 1953-54 fresh agreements were entered into with
three firms (including the one greatly in defanlt men.
tioned in tho preceding sub-paragraph) for distribution
of fertilisers amongst the agriculturists for one year,
which waas subsequently extended for another year (se.,
up to the end of 1954.55). In appointing these firms
no tender was mvited and the rates of remuneration
and other charges to be paid to the firms were fixed on
the basis of negotiation, as was done in the previous
years, Of the three firms, the accounts of only two
firms were made available to local inspection in Angust,
1058, while the accounts of the third could not be pro-
dnoed to audit as the nccounts were stated to be under
reconciliation.,

The audit of the accounts of the two firms disclosed
the following irregularities :—

(i) Very large amounts are due from the two firms on

account of the cash sale made by the firms during 195456
as below:—

I. Amount due from the newly appointed firm.

Rs.
Cash sale . 10,88,784
Amount cn-dited . 8,92,334
Amount dun . . 1,96,450

I1. Amount due from the firm mentioned in the sub--
para. (n).

Cash sale .o 9,47,083
Amount credited .o 1,80,144
Amount adjusted subsequently 1,569,869

—— 3,40,003
Amount due . .o 0,(;7.060

(ii) The accounts rendered by the firms showed that
stocks of the value of Rs. 1,78,645 and Rs. 13,91,9680
were still (August, 1978) lying with the newly appointed
firm and the firm mentioned in sub-para. (6) respee-
tively. Apart from this, the firm mentioned in sub.
para. (6) did not even furnish any accounts for 1,660
tons of Superphosphate, valued at Res. 4,41,041, which
were given to it for sale on various dates during the
period from July, 1953 to March, 19564,

12

Departmental replies --

Roplies to tho points raisod by the Aeccountant-
General, West Bongal which wore furnished to him are
given below.  Subrequently the Accountant-General,
examined the points in their following audit and the
points raised by them are being oxamined. [In this
connection it may be stated that the services of an
experienced auditor have been obtained on loan from
tho office of the Accountant-Geveinl, Went Bengal
to examine and finalike the accounts of the distributor
concerned.

(i) The firms concerned viz., Messrs. Phosphate Co,
Ltd., and Mewsrs. Talukdar & Co. (C. & F.) have been
requestod to eredit the sale proceeds to Government
but as large number of their hills converning the yoars
1953-54 and 1954.55 involving large amounts are
pending with Government for payment, the tirmsa are
not making any payment before their dues from
Government on account of the above hills are ascer.
tained aftor necessary scrutiny in this Depertment.
Their intention is perhaps to adjust their dues to Go.
vernment against their dues from Government.

(ii) Messrs, Phosphate Co., Ltd., have claimed that
out of the sto ks shown to havo been lying with thom at
the termination of their appointmont thoy did not
actually receive 4,903 tons of Ammonium sulphate,
8 tons of Superphosphate and 272 tons of fertiliser
mixture valued at Ra. 67348, In support of their
claim they have produced shortage certiticates grantod
either by the railway authorities or by tho Agricultural
Officers in terms of the agreemont. Theso shortage
certificates are under serutiny in this Department
and after the serutiny is ovor, steps will be taken to
roalike from the firm, the price of the fertilisors which
are not covered by accoptable shortage certificates.

Messrs. Talukdar & Co. (C. & F.) have becn requested
to pay tho price of fertilisors which were lying with
them as shown in the statement. No reply has been
received from them as yet,

A statement showing the account of 1,680 tons of
Superphosphate was since prepared and went to the
Accountant-Genernl, West  Bengal. It  appeared
from the statement that out of the above
quantity, 1,140 tons were 20 per cent, P0q quality
Suporphoxphato which were used in the preparation
of puddy fertiliser mixture. As these quantities wore
not distributed as single fortiliser, these were not shown
in the account of the firm. 120 tons were includod in
the account and shown to audit as would appear from
the Final Account which was flam:d before the audit
porty and audited by them. The remaining 400 tons



Audit comments—

(iii) Payment was mado to the newly appointed firm,
which is also one of the manufacturers of fertiliser, for
the supply of 200 tons valued at Ru. 44,281 of Super-
phosphute to a certain agricultural offioe in December,
1954 and February, 1955 but no records in support of
the receipt of the quantitics by the indentor, were mude
avaulnble to audit.

(iv) Shortages of the value of Rs. 98,617 wero allowed
to the ncwly appointed firm in excess of the admussible
limit of 2 per cent. in the awe of Ammonium Sulphate
and 2} per cent. in tho case of Superphosphate and for-
tiliser mixture becauso of the inability on the part of the
Government to tuko over the stock after termination
of the contract with the firm.

Departmental replies—

which were received at Ramkrishnaporo for distribution
a8 single fertiliver wasn not included in the account
through oversight. This quantity will have to be
added to the quantity of Superphosphate received hy
the firm during 1963-564 and the other reluted figures
will have to be changed. Out of 400 tons, 247 tons
were despatched by the firm to their sub-depots for
distribution and the balance remained in their Ram-
krishnupore godown. Out of this balance of 153 tons
they returned to Government 141 tons 10 ewt.

(iii) It is not correct to say that 200 tons of Super-
phosphate has not been accounted for. The account
in respect of the entire quantity was duly placed before
the audit and was audited by them.

(iv) After termination of the torm of Messrs. Phos-
phate Co. Ltd. and others who worked during 1954.55,
a new set of distributors were appointed in their place.
These new distributors were required to take fertilivers
from Government on prepayment of price.

Largo quantities of surplus stocks of different kinds
of fertilisers belonging to Government were lying in
the sub-depots of old distributors scatterod all over the
State.

It was decided that fertilisers indented for hy the
new distributors would be suppliod to them from the
sub-depot of the old distributors. But in the course
of giving delivery of fertilisers to the new distributors
in the above manner sume practical difficulties nrose.
In cascs in which the new distributors asked for one
particular type of fertiliser, the old distributors refusod
to give delivery unless the eatire quantities of cach
kind of fortiliners lying in their depots were taken over.
As Government had no storage arrangement of their
own at that time, the demands of the new distributors
had to be mot by indenting now stocks to facilitate
timely distribution of fertilisers. Thercafter, Government
hired godowns in all parts of the State and stored tho
old stocks there by lifting the xame from the depots of
the old distributors through tranaport agents appointed
on tender basis, As the sub.depots were situated in
the interiors having no communication facilities,
the transport contractor after lifting some stocks
abandoned the work. Thereafter the remaining stocks
had to be lifted through local officers by engaging
contractors locally. All these arrangements naturally
tonk considerable time and as a matter of fact lifting
of stock from many depots could not be completed
before 19567. Under the terms of the agreement the
distributors were eligible to get 2 per cent. shortayge
for Ammonium Sulphate and 2§ per cont. shortage for
Supoerphosphate and Fertiliser Mixture, in one year.
As due to the inability of Government to lift the stocks
from Mcssrs. Phosphate Co. Ltd., the same had to be
kept with them for another year for the reasons stated
above. QGovernment considered that it would be only
fair to allow thom shortage at the allowable percontage
for the period the stocks were in theoir custody.
Incidontally it may be mentioned that the same shortage
would have occurred if the stocks would have been
taken over by Government and kept in their godowns.



Audit comments -

(v) Sums aggregating Re. 24,61,777 and Rs.26,88,678
were paid during the years 1953-54 and 1954-55 respec-
tively for the preparation of fertiliser mixture (inoluding
the cost of ingredients) but no socounts of the fertiliser
mixture werc made available to audit.

(vi) No attempt was made to verify the oredit sales
shown in the accounts of the firms with the loan ledgers
maintained in the Subdivisions, In the course of test
check made in this regard in two of the Subdivisions for
the year 1954-55, it was notioed that the firms had actuale
ly disposed of only 19,6056 mds. on credit, as against
& quantity of 21,331 mds, shown as credit sale in their
accounts, vide details below;—

Credit sale as
Credit sale per Sub.
as per divisional
firm's Loan
accounts,  Ledgers,
Mds. Mds,
1 o 17,109 15,933
11 . 4,222 3,072
20,331 19,605

14

Departmental replies—

(v) Acoounts in respeot of fertiliser mixture prepared
by Government during the years 1953-54 and 195453
through mixing contraotors appointed hy them have
been prepared and sent to the audit. It will be seen
from tho acoounts that during 1053.54 orders for
preparation of 12,500 tons of paddy fertiliver mixture
were placed with Messrs. Talukdar & Co. (C & F) :—

Tons,
Mowsts, Talukdar & Co. (C & F) 12,500
Supplied to Mesars. Phosphate Co. Ltd. 932
Su;g)lied to Messrs. Talukdar & Co. 6,634
(C& F).
Supplied to Mossrs. Ashoka Marketing
Ltd. . o .. 4,570
12,136
Shortage . . . 364
12,500

In 1954-55 orders were plaoced with the following firms
for the quantitics indicated against each of thom :—

(1) Mcssrs. Talukdar & Co. (C& IY) .. 6,000 tons.
(2) Messrs. R. N. Chatterjeo & Co. .. 1,300 ,,
(3) Messrs. B. C. Paul & Co. .. Loo0
(4) Messrs. [. C. Ghosh & Co. o Lo,
Quantities  Allowable  Shortage .
dospatched.  shortage.  duo to long
shortage.
Tons. Tons, Tons.
No. (1) . 5,802.9 180 17.1
No. (2) . 1,460 4057,
No. (3 .. 070 30
No. (4) 970 30 .

As per terms of their appointiment the mixing oon-
tractors for hoth the ycars wero allowed o shortage of
3%, aa mixing shortage.

(vi) The figures of credit sale of fertilisers as shown
in the accounts placed before the Audit party and -
audited by them were arrived at on the basis of report-
submitted by the subdivisional Agricultural Officers.
In some cases, huwever, the distributors refused to
accept the figurca furnished by the Subdivisional
Agricultural Officers and asserted that larger quantities
then reported by the Subdivisional Agricultural Officors
wero sold on loan. They claimed that the figures of
credit sale should be prepared on the basis of their
bills for remuneration which were duly supported by
receipted copies of delivery orders issued by the Agri-
cultural Officers. As Government paid these rema.
neration bills after being fully satisficd that the quanti-
ties for which remuneration was claitned were actually
distributed on loan, the claima of the distributors were
considered Lo be uite reasonable and the figures of loun
sales in such cases were prepurod with reference to the
paid up bills.

After the last audit, the figures as mentioned in the
loan ledgors of the Subdiyisional Agricultural Officers
have been obtained from them and stops are being:
takon to reconcile the discrepancies.



Audit comments-—

(vii) No accounts showing the disposal of the stock
taken over by Government after the tormination of the
contract on the 31st March, 105656 (278,241 mds. valued
at Rs. 30,23,4567) could be produced to audit.

Paragraph 25, page 21—

Loss.—1,085 mds. of honey were purchased by the
Department in 1952-63 (in addition to the existing stock
of 465 mds.) for sale to the publie, even though the
average sale per year was 550 mds. roughly. In 1952-53,
1,697 mds. were actually sold Jeaving a balance of 853
mds. In spite of this huge stock 500 mds. were again
purchased in 1953-54 and only 574 mds. could be sold
in that year. During 1954-56 and 1955.56 the Depurt-
ment purchased a total quantity of 450 mds. During
these yoars they sold out 557 mds. out of the stock
purchased in 1962-53 and 19563-54 and 385 mds. from
the later stock. In 1956-67, 208 mds. pertaining to
1952-568 and 1953-54 stock were found unfit for human
consumption ‘owing to lon:, storage’ and accordingly
sold by auction at a total sum of Rs. 422 against the
book value of Rs. 17,497. There was a further loss of
14 mds, of the same stock valued at Rs, 1,191 through
leukage of old ting. The total loss thus amounted to
Res. 18,266 (Ra. 17,0754-Rs. 1,191).

The irregularities were brought to the notice of
Government in September, 1957, but no  communication
regarding fixation of responsibilities for the loss had so
tar (August, 1958) been reccived from them.

Paragraph 26, pages 21.22—

Infructuous expenditure.—-In 1963 Government pur-
chased 160 pumping machines from & firm at & cost of
Ra. 2,97.000 for sale to the agriculturists in two districts
under tho “Lift Irrigation Scheme’” according to which
the agriculturists were to be charged at Rs. 3,500 per
pump which ineluded cost of scrvicing and maintenance
to be done by Government for five yeams from the date
of sale. The servicing and maintenance of the pumps
were entrusted to the supplying fiim and an agreement
waa accordingly entered into with it on 8th April, 1953,
which provided snter alia that the firm was to be paid
for servicing and maintenance for the entire number
of pumps sold to Government at Ra. 200 per plant por
year “irrespective of the number actually brought to
its workshop for such repairs’’ and that the firm would
set up two repair shops within 3 months of the supply
of the pumps at such sites a8 may be approved by the
respective local Agrioultural Officers. Tho defects in

3

16

Departmental replies—

(vii) The account# are under preparation and as
soon as the same will be complete, the account will be
placod before the audit.

FORESTS DEPARTMENT.

The departmental operation of honey is & 1 ew venture
in the post-independence period. Thin scheme was
undertaken for the first time in 1949.50 for the collec-
tion of honey from the honey collectors in the Sunder-
bans. After processing and filtering the honey used
to be bottled and marketed. Till 1951-52 there was a
goud market for this commodity and this provided a
reasonable expectation for the future. Even though
there was a sizable closing balance at the end of the
yoar 19561.52, more or less the usual quantity was
collected in 19562-63 in the expection of a good market.
Unfortunately, thero was & slump in the honey market
due to import of a large quantity of honey from outside
sources and this affectod the disposal of the stock of
honey collected under the departmental operation.
Even though in the subsequent year 1953.54 only
half the usual quantity was collected, the disposal
was not satisfactory as the slump continued.  As it was
a new scheme, it was decided not to abandon it alto.
gother in the hope that the market would improve and
it would be possible to operate the scheme successfully.
Eventually the market did improve and the scheme has
proved to be a success hut the loss of a little oyer
Rs. 17,000 due to accumulation of stock on account of
low disposal spread over 4 years due to a slump
in the market is admitted. The matter was duly
looked into but no individual responsibility could be
fixed. The loss is due solely to our anticipations in a
commercisl scheme of this nature not materialising on
account of & sudden slump in the market that continued
for almost 4 years.

It is pointed out in this connection that in 1952-53,
696 mds. 35 seers 13 ch. of honcy and not
1,007 mds.’ as shown by the Audit in its Report,
wero actually sold leaving a balance of 862 mds. 32 seern
12 ch.

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT.

This was in connection with the distribution of pumping
plants to the cultivators under the scheme for *“Lift

Irrigation” by pumping plants.

In accordance with the agreement entered into between
Govornment and Messrs. Motor and Machinery Manu.-
factures Ltd., the latter firm sold to Government 150
pumping plants of which 75 were proposed to be distri-
buted in the district of 24.Parganas and 75 in the distric.

of Midnapur.

As per one of the terms of the agreement the firm was
to have set up within 3 months of supply of the pumping
plants, workshops in different places fur servicing and
maintenanoce of the plants for which they were to be
paid by Government at Rs. 260 per plant annually
irrespective of the number of plants sold to the culti-
vators and actuslly serviced by them.



16

Audit comments—

the worhing of the contract (which sremed to commit
Government to payving the flab nuuntenanee rate even
on pumps not sokl to the agriculturists) were duly
brought to the notice of Government in April, 1954,
at the time of audit inspection of the offiee coneerned.

Audit was informed in January, 1957, that the schemo
had to be abandoned as it proved to be unsucocssful
and that the contract with the firm had been terminated
with effect from lat April, 1955. In November, 1957,
Government further stuted thut only eleven pumps out
of the 150 were actually sokl to the agriculturists and
brought to the existing workshop of the firm for repairs
during the tenure of the contrust (roughly 2 years)
and that the remaming 139 pumps, which were lying
unsold in Government godown, had been disposed of
after the termination of contract.

Further enquiries by audit revealed that the firm
submitted a claim for Rs. 42,780 for servicing and man.
tenance of all 150 pumps as per the terms of the contract,
even though no workshop was sct up by it as required
under another clause of the coutract. Pavment was
finally made by Gove rument to the firm in March, 1065,
in spite of the legal opinion that “the firm was
not entitled to claim the charges without having complied
with the pre-requisite condition, namely—the setting
up of the workshopsa’. The ground on which the pay-
ment was made was that there was no fault on the part
of the firm to set up the workshops as the Agricultural
Ofticcrs were unable to decide upon the places where
such workshops should be located. Tho question of
fixation of responeability on the Agricultural Officers
concerned was ultimately dropped in Maroh, 1957, on
the plea that “‘the site could not be sclected as Govern-
ment decided to alter the scheme.”

Departmental roplies—

This being & new scheme the Department of Agri-
culture and Food Production could not foreses before-
hand how far it could be workable. Howover, the
scheme was not so much populsr and the pumping
plants were not much in demand. So the local ofticers
could not locate the site where the centre would be set
up for the purpose of servicing and maintenance of the
plants as was stipulated in the contrnet. It was also
found that in the absence of these centres the servicing
of the plants suppliod was not affected as the party
did the work efliciently from the workshop at Dum Dum.

8o the party was paid in full and the matter of fixing
responsibility was carefully examined and no officer
could ho made responsible in the matter.

FISHERIES DEPARTMENT

Paragraph 27, pages 22.23—

Injudicsons Purchase.~In connection with a scheme
for the transport of fish, the department purchased a
tug (M. T. Kerala) in 1449-50 at a cost of Ra. 1,62,110
in addition to another vessl (M. L. Toi)si) which had
been purchased in 19468 (under another acheme) at a cost
of Rs. 79,123, Tho tug (M. T. Kernla) was intended
for towing a refrigerated lighter, for the purchase of
which an order had been placed on a firm as far back as
in 1945, As the lighter was not constructed aceording
to specifications, the delivery of the same waa not taken
byE&;v«'mment, the matter being referred to an Adjudi.
cator whose decision is atill (August, 1958) awnited, .
Due to the non-receipt of the lighter the tug could not
be utilised on the particular scheme for which it was
purchased nor could it be utilim«d on any other schemeo
due to chronic engine trouble. The other vesacl (M. L.
Topst) ulwy could not be used due mainly to engine
trouble ever since its purchase,

Except to the extent indicated in tho table below,
the two vessels were lying idle at their moorings (being
out of commission) during the yoars 1960-51 to 1953-54.

No. of No. of

hours run hours run
Year. by M.T. byM L.
Kerala. Topsi.
1950-51 . .21 215
1951-52 .. .. .o
1952-53 . 238} .
1953-64 .. 254 .o

From 1954.55 onwarde, these vessels were heing used
for “Suryey Tripn’’ only. But even here they were
together actuatly put to effective use on 46 days only

IL—M. L. Topsi.

1. Two motor launches namely “Topsi" and “Bhola"
were purchased in 1946 from Australia in connection
with the scheme for exploitation of Sunderbans fisher.
ios, each at a cost of R, 79,123, At the time of par.
tition, both the vessels were retained by West Bengal
Government.

2. As these vessels had pinewood body, charges
for their maintenance were rather heavy., Moreover,
they started giving trouble and the scheme for which
they were intended had also to be abandoned in 19.0
on the advice of the Planning Comnnssion. It was,
therefore, decided to dispore of one of the vessels in
1952 and accordingly M. L. Bhola wax made over to
West Bengal Fire Service Dircctorate at a price of
Rs. 20,000.

3. As the other vessel could not be utilised profit.
ably, particularly owing to engine trouble, it was decided
in August, 1955, to dispose of the vessel and to secure
a new touring vessel n her place.  Accordingly, notice
inviting tcmfvrs throngh the press for disposal was
issued in November, 1955, but no tender was received,
In the meantime, o proposal was reccived from the
Settlement Bepartment 1o take over the vessel. But
on inspeetion that Department did not conmder her
suitable for their purpose. Tenders were, therefore,
invited for the second time in Duecomber, 1966, but
this tine alwo there was no response. The Depart.
mental Tender Computteo recommended for nvita-
tion of tenders for the third time which was doue in
Junuury, 1906, but with no result, Meanwhile the
Foreat Directorste expressed their intention to take
over the vessvl but in June, 1057, on iuspectiun, that



Audit comments—

during the period 195456 to 19566-57 (M. T. Kerala 30
days, M. L. Topsi 16 days). Since 1st April, 1057,
both the vessels have been lying idle all tho time.,

Apart fiom the injudicious purchase of these old
vessels, Governmont had to spend during these years
moro than Rs. 2,02,000 towards thoir maintonance and
repairs, Rs. 19,409 for mooring charges and Rs. 13,879
per year on acoount of the pay and allowances of the
crow,

The matter being brought to Government’s notire
through successive Inspection Reports, they stated in
October, 1958, that, all attemptsfor the disposal of
vesso's having failed, it had since been decided to dis-
pose of the vessel M. L. Topsi by public auction and that
the question as to how the other vessel shou'd be other-
wige disposed of was under consideration.

17

Departmental replies--

Directorate declined to take over the vessel. There-
after tenders were  invited for the fourth time but
there was no responso.

4. All attempts for disposal having thus failed, it
was decided in August, 1957, to sell the vessel by public
auction. The Principal Officer, Mercantile Marine
was consulted as to the fixation of a minimum price,
But he regretted his inability to oxpress any opinion
in the matter. The Principal Officer was, thereupon,
moved through Home (Transport} Department. This
time also he declined to offer any comments on the
ground that Ship Surveyors had no practical training
in the matter and observed that the reserve price might
be fixed after ascertaining the probable price of similar
crafts from dealers of second hand launchex. The
Directorate of Fisherics wax nccordingly advised to
negotiate with such firms. In spite of all possible
altempts, no idea of the price of le venssel could be
aecured from them,

5. It has since been decided to dispose of the vessel
by public auction and necessary orders have accor-
dingly been issucd under intimation to the Accountant..
General, West Bengal,  The vessel was sold by public
auction on 15th October 1958 and the sale-proceeds
were credited to GLvernment under chalans Nos.11/160
and 11/98, dated 16th October 1938 for Rs. 2,775 and
Rs. 8,325 respectively.

6. The expenditure on account of repairs and mainte-
nance of the minimum staff was incurred in order to pre-
vent deterioration of the vessel.

JI- M. T. Kcrala,

1. Before partition Govermnent took up a scheme
(Sunderbans Pilot Scheme) for exploitation of the
Sunderban fisherics with its headquarters at Khulna
(now in East Pakistan). Under this scheme a number
of crafts were procured and orders were placed in 1945
with the Hooghly Docking & Co. Ltd., for construc-
tion of 100 ft. Relregerated Lighter. It was contempla-
ted that fish would be collected from these fisheries and
stored in the barge which would later on be trans.
ferred to the rail and road heads. But the Lighter
oould not be completed before partition.

2. As a major oporational arca under the scheme
for exploitation of the Sunderban fisheries was trans-
ferred to East Bengal due to partition, this Government
decided in the year 1949 to utilise the Lighter under a
modificd scheme, viz., scheme for demonstration power
oraft oarrier unit. This tug was purchased in 1950
from Cochin as a second hand vessel at a total cost of
Rs. 1,36,000 for the purpose of towing the Refregerated
Lighter in question. The examination and delivery of
the vessel at Cochin were arranged through the Forest
Department of this Government as there was no
exjort in the matter in the Directorate of Fishcries.

3. The Company concerned could not deliver the
100 ft. lighter and after a scries of reminders when they
wanted to deliver it, it was found that the lighter
was not constructed according to specifications and a
dispute which arose between the Company and this
Government in the matter of taking delivery of this
lighter had to he referred to an adjudicator whose
findings have since been received.  After consideration
of theso findings, it has hoen decided to institute a
suit ageinst the company and a draft plaint is under
preparation by the Government Pleader. The scheme
for demonstration power craft carrier unit under
which it was contemplated to utilise the 100 ft. lighter
and Motor Tug Kerala was purchised was subsequently
abwdoned primarily due to non-availability of the
L #hwr. The motor tug since her purchase could not
be put into commission under any other scheme due to



Audit comments-~-

Parayraph 28, page 23—

Infructuous expenditure on mainlenance of Danish
Trawlers.—Two Danish trawlers purchased new in
950 at & cost of Rs. 8:60 lukhs in conneotion with the
Deep Sen Fishing Scheme were noticed to have been
lying idle most of the time since 1954-55 as indicated
below:—

Names of trawlers and
number of days when
they were out on the

8ca.
Year. — A
‘Kalyani ‘Kalyani
1’ | 8 iy

1954-55 .. 84 < 68
1055-56 . 64 41

195657 .- b7 .

1957-68 .. 08 .o

From the figures available up to 1954.535, it was
noticed that the working expenses in respect of the two
vessels came to more than Ra. 3 lakhs in o year. As
regards the subsequent years, the departmental autho-
rities stated that no financial acoount in respect of these
two venscls had been maintained. It was noticed,
however, that a sum of more than Ras. 2,02,000 had been
spent on repair charges alone of the two trawlers during
1956-57 and 1957-58,

In reply to an audit query it was stated by the de.
partment in September, 1958 that it was not practicable
for a trawler to remain at sea for more than 150 days in
a year und that the days lost were mainly due to major
break-down of the trawlers as they had become old.
In reply to further query, it was stated in December,
1937, that the maintenance of these vessels woull be
more economical than buying new trawlers for the work
of training of Indian personnel as also for purposcs of
exploration. .

Asn the above objeotives could hardly be achieved with
the trawlers lying idle practically throughout the year,
the matter was brought to the notice of Government
in January, 1958 and their orders are still (August, 1958)
awaitedd. It was again stated in October, 19568, that they
had not been able to operate the trawlers at regular
frequencies due to bottle-necks in respect of berthing,
loadling, unloading storoge and marketing facilitios and
the unusuzl delay caused by the repairing firms in corry-
ing out repair work in view of limited facilitics available,

18

Departmental replies—

its engine and gear box trouble inspite of certain major
repairs. It was, therefore, decided to dispore of the
vessel by auction. Thereupon similar course was
adopted as in the case of M. L. Topsi. In this care the
P. 0. M. M. declined to offer any opinion as to the
fixation of a minimum price of thir vessel. It has
also not been possible to sugygest o reserve price for
the vessel after contacting dealers of second hand
launches,

4. A proposal of the Forest Directorate to take
over the vessel was, however, under negotiation for
some time past. The above Directorate had intimated
that they had no interest in her. In the circumatances
the vessol was sold by public auction on 5th January
1959 for Re. 67,000. The sale proceeds were credited to
Government under Chalan Nos. 214 and 323, dated
7th January 1959 for R, 16,750 and Rs. 50,250
respectively,

5, The expenditure on account of repairs and
maintenance of the minimum staff was incurred to
prevent deterioration of the vessel.

The observation of Audit is presumably based on
the idea that the trawlers were obtained by this State
for earning revenue only. This is far from the fact.
The object of operating the scheme was to explore
the possibility of intioducing marine fishing in this part
of the country as commereial venture and at the same
time training up Indians in mechanised fishing.

Government have to do their utmost to explore these
possibilities with a view to introduce a new industry
for developing the resources of the country in addition
to meeting the demand of fish which the inland resources
alone cannot do. Government have thereforg to
continue the exploration till the stage of arriving at
a final decision as to the possibility or otherwise
for commercial exploitation, For the said purposes,
trawlers are necesrary,

It is no doubt truc that the Danish trawlers are old
and require frequent repairs.  But still maintenance of
these trawlers would be economical than to go in for
new trawlers fur training of Indian hands and explora.
tion purposes.

The object of operating the present scheme is purely
exploratory as stated before. Although it is true that
it has not been possible to operate the trawlers with
regular frequencies as it should have been, due to
obvious bottlenecks with respect to berthing, loading,
unloading, storage and marketing facilitien, the
observation of Audit that the oljectives could hardly
be achieved with the trawlers is not acceptable as it
has been possible to (¢) establish definitely that the
Bay Fisheriea have adequate scope for large scale
exploration, (i5) establish proper fishing seasons,
(#35) atandardise suitable types o}’ gears, (iv) locato 12
potential fishing grounds, (v) train up 45 Indian hands
under different categories and Indianise all the veasels,
In addition to the bottlenecks cited above, distance of
the fishing ficlds from Caleutta and unusual delay
caured by the repairing firms in carrying out repairs
m view of limited facilitien availuble were also the
coutributory causcs for our not being able to increase
the operational days of the vesscls. This would be
possible only after the projected Kakdwip base takes
a shape.



Audit comments—
Paragraph 29, pages 23.24—

Irregulurities in the payment of insurance charges of
vessels.. (a) Two Danish trawlors (costing Rs. 8:6
lnkhs) mentioned in the preceding paragraph srrived in
Calcutta in Deoccmber, 1950, These vessels were in-
sured to cover “all risks’’ for the period from March,
19561 to March, 1956. The insurance was, however,
eventually discontinued in March, 1956, after a payment
of Rs. 1,40469 as premia had been made. It was
stated by Government in June, 1958, that as the risk
involved in undertaking voyages by these vessels was

. great, those vessels were insured in relaxation of the
policy of Government, which was not to insure Govern-
ment proporties.

(0) Quotations for insurance were obtained from two
firms in January, 1951 by personal contact. Both the
firms offered the same rates but one of them was willing
to give a dircount of 10 per cent. on tho rates as quoted.
The quotation of the firm that did not offer any dis-
count was acocptod as the two rates were considered
to be identical., The insurance policy with this firm,
was continued from year to yoar for 3 years. (March,
1951 to March, 1954), resulting in a total extra pay ment
of Rs. 9,081. Subsequently the firm. however, reduced
its rate by 10 por cont.

The above ircogularity wos brought to the notice of
the dopartmyit in January, 1954 and of Government
in April, 1954, It was statod in June, 19568 by G .vein-
meng that 8¢ tho original papers on the subjeet woro | at,
it was not possible at that stago to state how the rates
of both the partios were considerad as idontieal.

Paragraph 20, page 24—

Loss—A scheme for the maintonance of a contral
pool of pumps and mudhe gs was taken up by Govern.-
ment in 1949-60 for supplyirg on hire to private cwnors
of bosla and ta ks with pumping machiz.os for rosusei-
tating deroliot bools and semi.doralict ta- ka for the
purpose of pisciculture.  The acheme was abandoned
in 1963-84 duo t)> lack « f domard for the machiwna by
the pisciculturiats as they used to got those machines
on hire at loss cust from the agriculturists, who wore
suppliot with tho same machives by the  Agriculture
Dopartmont in vonneetion with another scheme, which
was alraudy in prior operation.  Furthor, the oust of
t ransportation of these machines which wag to be borne

19

Departmental replies—

(@) The Government purchased two vessels from Den-
mark after ncoessary alterations in connection with the
survey of deep sea fishing possibilities in the Bay of
Bengal. The cost of these vessels together with spare
parts, gears and other equipments was Rs. 6,63,000.

The vessels together with their hulls, machinerics
spares and gears were insured with Messrs Concord of
India Assurance Co. Ltd., during their voyage from
Copenhagen to Calcutta in reluxation of the principle
enunciated under Article 671 of the Bengal Audit
Maunual as it was considered unsafe to allow the vessels
to underfake a long voyage without cover of risk.

The vessels arrived in Caleutta in the sccond week
of December, 1950 and have since then undertaking
exploratory work. The risk involved in undertaking
these voyages was very great as the vessels would
travel long distances away from the coast and would
have to face usual summer storms. Morcover, according
to the terms of the contract entered into hetween thi
Government and the Danish staff, the premium paid by
the employees in Denmark for insurance agains
disability or accident would be reimbursed by thc
employers so that they might enjoy the bencfits of
the existing policies. As one of the conditions of
these policies were that no crew or personnel who
were_insured for personal riske were allowed to serve
on any vessel that was not insured, it was incumbent
on this Government to insure these vessels. By
payment of premium on the policies this Government
would be absolved of further responsibility for payment
of compensation for any disability or accident suffered
by the employees during the period of their employment.

After considering the above facts Government
decided that the vessels should be insured in relaxation
of the principle enunciated under Article 671 of the
Bengal Audit Manual. The insurance of the vessels
hag, however, sinco been discontinued by the Director
of Fisheries.

(b) As regards the loss on account of insuring the
vessels with Mossrs  Concord of India Assurance Co,
Ltd., instead of Mossrs New India Assurance Co. Ltd.,
it may be noted that the Director of Fisherica submitted
the proposal of insuring the vesseln with Messrs New
India Assurance Co. Ltd., but subsequently he reecived
revised quotation from the former and proposed to
Government to accept the rates of Messra Concord of
India as the rates of both the firms were considered by
him to be identical. The rates were also verified by the
Fisheries Department with the original quotations and
necessary Government order was issued.

But the original papers in this connection were lost
and as such, it was not possible for the Development
Department to state as to how the rates of both the
parties were oonsidered as identical.

In connection with the fishery work it is essential
for the private owners to dewater and desilt their
fisheries every few years. Owing to scarcity and high
wagos of labour, it was found that many fisheries were
not dewatered and desilted for a long time with the
result that fish production was being adverscly affected.
A scheme for maintenance of a central pool of pumps
and mudhogs for dewatering and desilting tanks and
beels for fishery development was, therefore, taken up
in 1049-50. Under this scheme pumps were hired
out to pirciculturists for dewatering and dasilting their
tanks. Thero was another scheme under the Directo-
rate of Agriculture for outright sale of pumps to agricul-
turists for irrigation purposes. As, under the latter



20

Audit comments—

by the pisciculturists, waatatorl to bho ‘ar high that
they did not find it vconomic’,

The statemant showing tho overall financial position
of the schem», which was furnished to Audit in Feob-
ruary, 1958 showed that against the total receipts f
Rs. 26,382 the total oxponditure undor the schems was
Ra. 1,489,599, thoruby resulting in & loss of Rs. 1,23,017
(including 0w on thoir sale).

COTTAGE AND SMALL-SCALE

Paragraph 31, pages 24-2!

Loss tn the running of the QGovernmenl Sales
" Emporium —It was mentioned in parsgraph 4 of tho
Review below grant No.  27-—Industrios—Cotbage
Irdustries. portrinitg to the Appropriation Accounts
for 1936-57 that the Profirmy Aceounta of the Govorn.
ment Salos Emjorivm for 1952.33 and 1053-54 which
rovealad a low of Ra. 32,000 had been roturnod to the
Dopartment in March, 1957 for resubmiscion aftor settle.
mont of oer.gin disorepancios.

The abova aceounts as well as the acoounts for sub.
soquent perivds have not sy far (August, 1058) beon
submitted ¢ audit. In the absenoco of such acerunts the
exact amout of losa sustained by (Gloveinment in the
running of the Emporium oould not be ascortained.
Rough assossme: t of the results of working of the con-
oern has however hee 1 madn on tho basis of the fignres
of grws profit earned in the followir g shups. The
analysis of the dircot working results roveals the follow.
ing situation:—

Departmental replies—

schome, there was no provision for hiring out pumps
and as pisciculturists were not interested in the outright
purchase of pumps only for dewatering their tanks
every fow years, it was felt necessary to provide fuci-
lities to the pisciculturists o that they could dewater
their tanks economically.

Ultimately it was found that agriculturists who
purchased pumps from the Directorate of Agriculture
could hire out their pumps locally to pisciculturists
at lesser oosts as the latter were not required to incur
any expenditure for transporting the pumps to theijr
respectivo destinations from a central departmental
godown, Consequently there was less demand for
the pumps maintained by the Directorate of Fisherics,
The Scheme for hiring out pumps was, thereforo,
abandoned in 1953-H4.

80 long as the scheme was in force it was essential to
retain a minimum atafl for the maintenance of the
machines in proper condition and also for working
the pumps whenever they were hired out. In a service
scheme like this, such expenditure was inescapable,

INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT

The loss is admitted. The Sales emporia have also
a promotional aspect. The Director of Industries has,
however, takon steps to reorganise tho emporia on
commercial lines and it is expected that the position
will improve from now on.

Regarding the Proforma Accounts of the Government
Sales Emporia for 1952-53 and 1953.54, the accounts
have since been submitted to the Accountant-General,
West Bengal. The accounts were not maintained
previously on the double entry system which is in
vogue in commercial firms. )

Gross profit,  Direot.* Direoct
Poriod. Total (Selhng prico— expendi-  losa,
sales.  Cost price). ture, -
Main Shop—
10:36-57 2,268,481 23,136 33,842 10,508
(actual).
1957.58 .. 208,476 23,894 40,237 16,643
(actual) or
11:3 por cent.
Shambazar Bronch—
1938-57 (10/58 to 3/67) 56,219 8,074 6,798 124
(actual), *
1957-68 .o 1,04,368 11,431 13,318 1,884
(actual),
Howrah Branch—
1957-58 78,834 8,908 12,049 3,141
(at the rate of
11:3 per oont.)
Ballygunge Branch— .
1957-58 (6/57 to 3/58) .. 73,740 8,356 9,663 1,307
. (at the rate of
11:3 per ceat,)
Grand Hoted Branch—
1957-58 T 15,350 1,700 8,250 8,500
(at the rate of
113 por oont.)
Total loas 40,706

*Dircot expendituro—(i.2. Pay and Allowssicos of the stalf sttachiod $o the

Shop, Houw.reut, Tolephons and Lleotrio oharges only).



Audit comments—

In wrriving at tho sbove lies contingent and ovor-
hoad oxponditare of the Sales Ewmporium during  the
relative financial yonr on publicity, decoration, carriage
of goods, postage, stationery, ote., deprociation on
nasosts, interest on capitsl, loss of stores through pil-
forage, theft, shop-uil, ete., and other overhead charges
for administration, audit, eto., have been loft out. If
thoso cxponses are allowed for, the not loss would be
much higher.

21

Departmental replies—-

REFUGEE RELIEF AND REHABILITATION DEPARTMENT

Paragraph 32, pagex 25.26--

Irregularities in the purchase of tents as an experi®
mental measure.~In pursuanee of a decision to purchase
jute canvas tonts as a substitute for cotton canvas
tonta on the grounds of econcmy, the Department, as
an experimental moasure, invited te: ders for 1,000 jute
(waterproof) tonts, a8 per spocifications laid down by
the Guvornment Toest Houso. Actually Government
purchased 2,000 tents in November, 1956, although only
1,004 tents could be issued so far (July, 1968). 1t was
atated that as ‘ there was a hoavy demand for tents on an
emorgency basis from Camps and Homes as also for
mooting urgent requirements of Avod-affocted viotime’,
oxtra tents were purchased to oopo with tho situation.

The Juis tents supplied were found below speuifica-
tion by the Test House. The department, instead of
rejocti=g the supplies, impw sud a deduction of & por
oent. nad a net sum of Rs. 151,985 wes thus paid for the
2,000 tents. As a result of the acceptance of inferior
quality, JU8 tents out of 1,004 touts issued up to July,
1038, were returnod by an Indent r, a8 thesos could not
withstand rainfall. It was statod in July, 1958 that it
Lad sinco boon docided by Govorimeit - utilise tho
tonts in wintor season only as theso were fwand untit
f.r wse during the monsoon.

Paragraph 33, page 26—

Losa.—~(a) In a subdivision, agrioultural k a8 am-unt-
ing to Rs. 1,31,620 wore disbursed to a number of
ﬂaﬁng«n-s in 1951-562 on the security of la ds, which
wore eithor non-existent or situated within tho bed of
the river '‘Bhagirathi”’. Casos where lona had hoen
paid against apurious *‘ Amalnamas,’’ also ermo to the
natico of Government.  In all these enses the Dishursing
Offioor had certified that ho had mado puvin nts pfter
satisfying himself that the loanees had sceurod lands
with guod right, titlo and intorest theroon.

In roply to audit quories it was stated by Govorie
ment in March, 1955 that the officer conewpad o uld
not ho prosocuted for want of ‘sufficiont matorials’ int
ho had been punishod dopartmentally. It wea further
observed by them that thore was no chauco of the
recovery of tho amounts from the loanees 18 thoy had
desorted thoe place.  Tho nature of punislugent istlictad
oa the ofticor had net ao far (August, 1958) boon ¢ m-
municated to audit.

(&) In the ssmo subdivision, 4,518 displaced familios
dercrlod the rehabilitation contres up to the 30th Sep-
tombor, 1057, House-building loan of Is. 20,79,270,
small trado loan of Ra. 1,83,620 and Agricultural luan
of Rx. 3,135,816 wore outstanding against them on thet
dite.  Orders for the write-off of the amounts aftet
a ljustmont of the value of assets, if any, loft hy #he dia-
placed tamilios are still (August, 1968) awaitud,

Jute canvas tents were puichased as an oxperimental
measure in order to economise the expenditure incurred
in the purchase of tents. This will be evident from the
fact that the price of Jute Canvas tent was Rs, 85-5
uguinst Rs. 148 of a cotton canvas tent.

There was an unprecedented flood in many of the
districts of West Bengal in September-October, 1956,
In November, 1956 when the purchase was made the
stock position of tents was nil and there was heavy
demand for tents on emergency basis from Camps and
Homes as also for mecting the urgent requircments
of flood-affected victims. Although tender notice
was issued for the supply of 1,000 tents, 2,000 tents
were purchased with the object of building up of a
sl.ocl;: to meet the situation,

It has been reported by the Rehabilitation Directorate
that all the jute canvas tents were issued for use of the
displaced persons during the winter of 1958-59.

(4) As soon as various irregularitien in payment of
loans to refugees were detected, Shri 8. K. Ganguli
the then R. O., Kalna, was suspended with effect from
8th August 1951, '

The officer, concerned, could not however, be prose-
cuted in a court of law on the advice of the ILegal
Remembrancer, West Bengal, as no prima facie case for
fraud or dishonest intention could be established
against him. He was then proceeded departmentally
for not having properly enquired into the details of
lands on the basis of ‘amlanamas’ and dakhilas
furnished by the refugecs before payment of loans to
them was recommended. He was found negligent
and careless in his duty and was censured for this.
He was reinstated with effect fram 14th A ugust 1954 and
was only allowed to draw pay at }th rate per month
plus usual allowances during the period of suspension.
In other words, he was not paid more than the subsis-
tenco allowance and other allowances, drawn by him.

(b) Certificate casea have been started against the
deserters for putting the lands, mortgaged to Govern-
ment, to sale and the sale proceeds will be credited to
Government accounts, when realised.

The amount of loans found irrecoverable after certi-
ficate procecdings will be included in the quarterly
statement submitted to the (lovernment of India for
their sanction to the write off of the same,

37728



Audit comments—

Paragraph 34, pages 26-27—

Irregularities in the payment of advance to a Con-
tractor.—With a view to supplying water to refugees
residing in certain Rehabilitation Centres, the con-
struction of 25 masonry wells was entrusted by the
department to a contractor in 1950-51. A total sum
of Rs. 28,141 (cash Ra. 26,491 and materials Rs. 1,650)
was advanced to the contractor for the purpose during
the period from 5th April, 1950 to 31st March, 1951
without any security or sanction of Government as
required under the rules. The contractor submitted
22 billa for the construction of 22 wells during the
period from 18th March, 1951 to 2nd August, 1952
of which 4 bills in respect of conatruction of 4 wells
amounting to Rs. 6,541.7-0 were passed for payment
after actual measurement. The department, instead
of adjusting the entire amount against the advance
made to the contractor, adjusted only Rs. 4,800 to-
wards the same and paid the balance, viz., Rs. 1,741.7-0
in cash in contravention of the rules. The measurc-
ment report on the remaining 18 wolls, for which bills
were submitted, showed that 13 wells had been partially
conatructed by the contractor while no work in respect
of 3 wells had been done at all. In April, 1957 a civil
suit was filed against the contractor for the realisation
of Rx. 21,600 (Rs. 28,141—Rs. 6,541). Actually the
suit should have been for Rs. 23341 (Rs. 28,141~
Ra. 4,800),

The following further irregularitien were noticed in
connection with the above payment : —

(1) The original tenders were not made available
to audit and as such it was not possible to
ascertain whether the lowest tender had been
accepted in this case or not.

(1) No contract or agreement was entered into
with the contractor. No formal work order
was issued to him.

(37) From the copics of tenders it was noticed
that tender was accepted by an authority
not competont to do so.

The ahove irregularities were brought to the notice
of Government in November, 1857 and it wan stated
in May, 1968 that the investigation had not boen
completed.

22

Departmental replies—

A large number of East Bengal Refugees, who pro-
cured lands amicably from Iandlords and were given
rehabilitation benefits, wanted to build their houses
in compact arcas of different Mouzas in the district of
Midnapore. These arcas were lying fallow and had
no rource of water-supply. Provision for water-
supply was considered eswential before housen were
built and it was contemplated that the tube-wells
should bo sunk in these areas through the Agencies
of the Public Health Department by sanctioning
loan to groups of families, one tube.woll for cach
group. As tubo-wells could not be sunk in such areas,
construction of masonary wells was decided upon and
wag started through contiactors in view of the emer-
geney of the situation. In the meantime the required
loan bonds were obtained from the refugee families
concerned, The work was being done under the
the supervision of Subdivisional Officer S8adar (North)
and it was arranged that the bills of the confractors
would be checked by the Executive Engineer, Midna-
pore or by the supervisor of the Public Health Depart.
ment posted at Midnapore. Before the work of con.
struction was started a sum of Rs, 25,300 in cash was
paid to the Contractors as advance and tement valued
at Ks. 1,650 was also supplied to them for construction
of 25 masonary wells. Thus a total sum of Rs, 26,9:,0
was paid to the Contractors as advance.

The Contractors submitted 22 bills for the construc.
tion of 22 masonary wells of which 4 bills for construc.
tion of 4 wells amounting to Rs. 6,041.7-0
were passed for payment. The remaining 18 bills
could not be passed as the work of construction was
not completed. A sum of Rs. 4,800 for the four com.
compleied wells at the rate of Rs. 1,200 cach was
advanced to the Contractors, After adjusting the
advance which was included in the total advance of
Ra. 26,950 the net amount payable to the Contractors
was Rx. 1,741.7.0 out of which only a sum of Rs. 1,191
was paid and the balance of Rs. 550-7-0 was due to
the Contractors. But ,this due together with the
advance of Rs. 4,800 for the four complcted wells was
adjusted against the total advance of Rs. 26,950.
Hence the claim against the Contractors was for
Rs. 21,799-9.0 (Rs. 26,950 minus Ra. H50-7-0 minus
Rs. 4,800) and not Ra, 23, 341 as pointed out by audit,
and accordingly the suit has been filed for Ra. 21,600.

The date of hearing of the case was fixed on 27th
August 1959 and tho case ia still sub-judica being
adjourned to a subsequent date till Decomber, 1960,

It has since been reported by the Distiict Magistrate
that the original tenders have since been found out
and the lowest tender was accepted. No formal
agreement was however drawn up and signed by both
the contracting partice. But on the body of the tender,
that waa accepted, the contractors have endorsed
“Scen. The work is being taken up’ and signed,
The tormal work order was perhaps not issued in view
of the endorsement in presence of the Officer, dealing
with tender. The tenders were accepted by the Sub-
division®1 Officer and the work was taken up by him.
'This wus subsequently approved by the Colleetor,



Audit comments—

Departmental replies—

WORKS AND BUILDINGS DEPARTMENT

Parayraph 36, page 27—

Acceptance of a tender higher than the lowest.—
In a Public Works Division tenders were invited on
11th October, 1955, for the construction of a building
estimated to cost over Rs. 8 lakhs, the work to be
comploted within a period of 18 months. Out of five
tenders received, the tender which stood fourth from
the lowest was accepted on the ground that tho firm
concerned offered to completo the work within 12 months
against the stipulated period of 18 months mentioned
in the notico inviting tenders. The difference in
amounts between the lowest tender and the one
aceepted was Ra. 44,121 (ie., 5} per cent. of
Ra 8,02,200). Thero was no mention in the notice
inviting tenders that preference would be given to a
tender offering to complete the work in a period of
less than 18 months. The other tendering firms were
not also offered any opportunity to state whether
they would be prepared to complete the work within
a period shorter than that specified in the tender
notice. The department had explained that there
was nothing to prevent the tenderers from quoting a
shorter period and that it was on the other hand in
their own interest that they should have done so,
as this would have enabled them to recover the capital
expenditure incurred by them more quickly.

Tho firm which was given the contruct could not,
however, complete the work within the stipulated
time of 12 months (expiring on 19th October, 1956)
and extension of time of over 18 months (up to 30th
April, 1958) had to he given to them. Tt was stated
by the department in April, 1958 that thisx extension
of timo had to be given because of delay on the part
of tho department in preparing certain drawings and
designs and also because the construction of the ceiling
work of tho auditorium in the building, by a specialist
firm resulted in delay in taking up the flooring work
of the building.

The loss that has resulfed to Government by
acceptance of the tender other than the lowest one
even on the basis of the estiyiated cost works out to
8. 44,000 approximately. In actual exccution the
eventual loss to Government may work out to much
more depending upon the final figures of expenditure.

Paragraph 36, pages 27-28—

Loss due to underassessment of rent.—In the course
of local inspection of the acoounts of a Public Works
Divisional gﬂico in December, 1951, it was noticed
that a privato commercial concern had been paying
rent at the rato of Ra. 1,051-3-0 per annum since 1941
for the vecupation of a plot of Government land
mensuring about 126,070 sq. ft. in an important
locality. It was further noticed that the same Com.
pany had been paying annual rent at As 14 per aq. ft.
for land in a less important locality. If the ront was
assessed at this rate, the rent for 126,070 sq. ft. should
have been fixed at about Rs. 1,25,000 per annum,

On the matter being pointed out by audit in May,
1062, it was stated by Government in May, 1956
that the rent could not be enhanced during the currency
of the existing agreement, which waa valid up to 3lsat
March, 1963 and that the question of re-asgessment
of rent had been under consideration of Government
and that the new rental would be enforoed after
exceution of a fresh agrecment,

4

The work in question was considered to be oxtremely
urgent and required quick execution in public interest.
The particular firm, referred to, offered to completo
the work in 12 months as against the Government’s
estimated period of 18 months. Judged on the basis
of technical efficiency and Government’s experience
of tho capabilities of the said firm, it was held that this
firn would bo in a position to complete the work
within the shortest poesible time. The sclection of
the contractors for the work in question was made on
ahove considerations.

Tho fact that the work could not subsequently
bo completed within the contracted period was due
to abnormal factors, unforescen and incalculable in
character, which proved to be hindrances to the
timnely completion of the work. Thercfore, the Govern-
ment had granted extension of time 1n terms of clause
5 of the contract.

In above circumstances, it is mamntained that the
actual period taken to complete the work should not be
equated to the matters of technical efliciency and
capabilities of this firm, which were the main considera-
tions for this particular selection.

The position has since been re-examined in the light
of the old files and may be stated as follows :—

Area actually used by the Calcutta Tramways Co.
was then mcasured as follows :—

s.ft.
(a) Looplines and sidings o 16,8006
(b) Office goomty . . 26820
(o) Switch board . . 126

16,156 -46

For jtem (@) Revenue Department suggested the rate of
rent at Rs, 37-10 p r oottah per annum for the area
covered by the loop lines and sidings (this was based
on the rent which the CTC had been paying to the
Calcutta Corporation for double track, ie., Rs. 4,000
wer mile per annum).  For (b) and (c) above Revenue

partment suggested Ra. 600 per cottah per annum.
On this basis the tot 1annual rent payable was calculated
at Rs. 1,051 per annum for a total area of 16,155 46 sft,



Audit comments—

On further enquiry from Audit, Government stated
inler-alia in Junuary, 1968 as follows :—

“On the basis of the preliminary calculation that
some 16,155 sq. ft. of land was being occupied
by the Company, the Home (Police) Department
in their order dated 20th August, 1941 addressed
to the Company fixed the annual rent for the
same as Rs. 1,051-3-0 and suggested execution of
formal agreement on the basis of the same
between the Commissioner of Police, Calcutta
and the Company. Tho Commissioner of Police
on subsequent measuroment of the land through
the Executive Engineer, City Division, found
that the area occupied by the Company to be
126,070 sq. ft. net (which measurement was
also accopted by the Company) and reported
the same to the Home (Police) Department on
8th November, 1944 together with the draft
agreement with the request to amend the same
loase agreement on the basis of the increased
area of land, i.e., 126,070 sq. ft. before final
execution of the agreement, It is, however,
secn that the agreement was finally oxecuted
between the Home (Police) Department of the
Government of Bengal, and the Company on
21st Juno, 1946 and in that agreement, although
the area under occupation of the Company
was shown as 126,070 sq. ft. as per report of
the Commissioner of Police, the annual rent
of Ra. 1,051 fixed under the order, dated 20th
August, 1041 (on the assumption of occupation
of only 16,156 sq. ft. land by the Company)
was kept intact. Apparently thin was an
oversight, and the rent should quite reasonably
have been fixed in the region of Rs. 8,000 per
annum.

The matter also relates to the Pre-partition period
and the officers responsible are all out of our
reach. No effective purpose can, therefore, be
served by pursuing the matter further at this

stage,

Thus, even at the rate (viz., Rs. 8,000) now considered
reasonable by Government, the loss in this deal
amounted to Rs. 83,400 (approximately) up to 3lat
March, 1953, i.e., the date of expiry of the original
agreement. As no fresh agreement has so far (March,
1958) been executed, the Company still continues
to pay the rent at the old rate.

Paragraph 37, pages 28.29—

Avosdable expenditure.—The services of a priyate
firm of architects were obtained by Government in
July, 1953 for the preparation of plans and designs
for the construction, by the Public Works Department,
of certain police barracks after rejecting the plans
and designs prepared by the Government architect.
The original plans prepared by the department for
one 4-storied Earrack were changed to 2 throee-storied
barracks as designed by the private architect. Tho
private firm waa paid-as fees (s) Ra, 3,250 for preparing
a preliminary scheme and the lay.out plan, (s)
Ra, 23,095 for preparing sketch designs, working designs,
ete., at 4 per cent. of the total cost of the structural
portion ‘of tlmrojcct and (ssf) Ra. 7,888 for similar
services rend as item (i5) above for the conatruction
of an additional third barrack, hut at reduced rate
of 3 por cent. on the oost of the work, amounting
n all to Ra. 34,000 approximately,

Departmental replies—

actually used by the CTC. In the formal letter of
demand which was written to the CTC (No. 2748-Pl.,
dated 20th August 1941) it was expressly stated that
the Company should pay a rent of Rs. 1,051 per annum
“for the land ocoupied on the Caloutta Maidan at the
Esplanade Junction by office goomty, switch board
and loop lines and sidings’ and a statement “showing
how the figure has been arrived at ** was enclosed with
that letter. In that letter the Company was also
asked to get in touch with the Commissioner of Polico
who was to arrange for tho necessary agreement being
drawn up as carly as possible. This letter thus showed
the actual area whioh Government had then in mind for
purposes of charging rent and executing the proposed
lease. It is important to note that in the lease itself
which was executed 6 ycars later in 1946, there was a
clear reference to this letter and it was also mentioned
that Government had intended to charge rent as com-
municated in that letter. There was thus no under-
assessment of rent in terms of the area for which the
rent was determined. Unfortunately, however, in the
lease itsolf the arca of the land described in the Schedule
was shown as 126,070 sft., i.e.,, the entire Esplanade
Yard and not 16,156 -46 sft. which was the area of the
land actually occupied by the loop lines and sidings,
goomty and awitch board for which and on the basis
of which the annual rent of Ra. 1,051 was calculated
and charged.

The Works and Buildings Department (now P, W
Departmoent) of the Government had propared plans
for construction of a four-storied barrack for accom.
modation of 400 constables at Barrackpur. As
plana and designs in respoect of 2 threo-storied barracks
for accommodation of 6688 constables at a losser cost
than that estimated by the Works and Buildings
Department for 400 conatablos, wore offered by a privato
firm of architects, the comparative merits of the plans
and designs were carefully considered in consultation
with the officors concerned and it was finally decided
to accept the plans and designs of tho firm of architects
as being the hest. It was thus a decision reached
on the merits of the case,



Audit comments---

The firm of architeots went into dissolution on 12th
April, 1954 after taking full payment for the work
done. In reply to an audit query as to why the services
of a private firm of architects were taken, when Govern-
ment had their own departmental technical experts,
it was stated by tho Chief Engincer in July, 1958 that
the firm was appointed as architect for this particular
work ‘porhaps on the ground that the user department
preferred the plan prepared by it’.

25

Departmental replies--

FOOD DEPARTMENT

Paragraph 38, page 29—

Payment made for undelivered stvck.—A departmental
check of the accounts of an offioe conducted in August,
1954 bofore an officor under ordors of transfor was
to bo relievod, brought to light u fow cases of payments
having boon made to a purchasing and storing agent
by falsification of acoounts and records. This aroused
somo suspicion and a detailod investigation of the
nooounts was ordorod.

The investigation conducted in August, 1954, with
the aid of available rocords rovealed that as a result
of falsification of acoounts and records, a total amount
of Rs. 1,13,395 waa paid to the purchasing and storing
agent in July, 1954 allogedly on score of cost and
purchasing commission in respeot of some quantities
of rico and paddy, not actually delivered to Government.

It was reported in July, 1956 that out of Rs. 1,13,395
ovorpaid to the agent, only a sum of Ra. 30,849 could
be rocovered from him and that three out of the four
Government servants found implicatod in the matter
wore dismissed from servico and the other lot off with a
warning. Tho onse was then handed over to the
polics ﬁ)r invostigation but the results of polico invosti-
gation aro still awaitod (July 1958).

The amount involved in over-payment due to the
fraud in the office of the Assistant Regional Controller
of Procurement, Alipore, is Rs. 1,13,395 and the amount
recovered uptil now is Ra. 30,849.

A criminal case was filed in October, 1955 against
the ex-agent (Shri M. M. Roy), and three dismissed
Government servants, viz., one Dcputy Assistant
Regional  Controller of Procurement,  one
Accountant and one Store man.cum-Sub Inspector.
Charge shect was submitted by the Polico against four
accused persons, viz., Storing Agent and three ex-
Government employces under Sec. 420/120B I1.P.C.
The casc is pending before Additional Special Court,
Calcutta for trial.

DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Paragraph 39, pages 29-30—

Unprofitable outlay on costly machincry.—Sevon
granulators and one crushor wire purchased by Govorn-
mont during the yoars 19048.49 to 1950-51 at a cost of
Rs. 236,482 for tho purpose of orushing stones at
difforent work sites of the various R ads Censtruotion
Divisions. After the machinos had boon used for a
very limited period it was noticedd by the Doepartmont
somotime in August, 1952 that the cost of prucuring
roady-mado motal direot frum the quarry owners was
cheapor than orushing stone by the machines depart.
mentally. Thereupon, the Guvornmont in December
19563 issuod orders for tho disposal of six of these
machines. It was stated in November, 19567 that
six granulators were put to auction thrico aftor wide

ublivity through daily papers but as tho offers received
rom tho highest bidders for the different granulators
ranging from Rs. 2,600 to Rs. 8,000 wero oonsidered
to be meagre in comparison with their purchase prioo,
tho salo through public auction was stopped. Two
of tho machines wore however sold through negotiation
for Rs. 20,000 (one in Soptember, 1956 and the other
in Maroh, 1058) as against their book value of Rs. 56,796
and tho romaining six machines are still awaiting
disposal.

In October, 1958, tte Guvernment stated that theso
machinos wore purchased at tho time whon progress
on road devolopmont wurks was badly suffering for
want of requisite supply of stone chips from the quarry
owners, a8 vory fow of thom had granulators of thoir

Seven granulators and one crusher were purchased
by Government at a total cost of Rs. 2,35,482
in the year 1949 for the purposc of crushing depar.-

* mentally stone chellies into chips at various work sites
when remdymade chips were not available in requisite
quantity with the quarry owners as a very few of
them had granulators of their own. These granula-
tors were usod departmontally by the local officers
of the Road Development Directorate for producing
chips at worksites.

The position, thercafter, changed when most of the
quarry owners began to fit up granulators and crushers
of their own. Procurement of rcady made chips direct
from the quarries thereafter became cheaper and there-
fore, more advantageous to Government because by
avoiding departmental crushing at worksites the cost
on account of double handling and railway freight on
materinls wasted as fine particles and dust at the time
of crushing could be saved.

These machines were purchased uhder the exigency
of circumstances when progress on road development
works in this State was badly suffering for want of
supply of requisite quantities of stonc chips. Unless
these machines were purchased at that time and stone
chips were produced departmentally, there would have
been a damaging set back to road works, particularly
works on roads bordering on East Pakistan,



Audit comments—

own and that these machinos subsequently proved
surplus when most of them bogan to fit up granulators
and crushers of their own. It was furthor stated
that pending disposal of the romaining machines to
tho best advantage of (lovernmoent theso wore being
hired out to various parties.at reasonable rates and
that a sum of Ra. 21,100 had so far been realised on
that account besidos Rs. 6,700 still to be recovered

from rome partios.

The above contention of (Rvernment leading to the
purchase of materials could not be vorified us the
relovant filos, ote., woro not made availablo to Audit.

Paragraph 40, page 30—

Heavy repairs to busldings shortly afler conatruction.—
Cortain “Health Centros were constructed by the
Construction Board in the districts of Hooghly and
Howrah on behalf of the Modical Directorate during
the years 1949-51 at a total cost of nearly Ra. 1,80,000.
Within a period of three to four yoars heavy expondi-
ture amounting to Ras. 80,000 had to be inourred on
repairs to the builldings, tho oust of repairs in some
oases excoeding even the initial cost of ocunstruction,
Evon the dismantled matorials, viz., wood, ote., were
found to be in such condition that they could fotch
po re-salo value. The matter was duly brought to
the notice of Government in December, 1956 for
fixing rosponsibility for defective construction of the
original works but no ordors had so far (August, 1958)
been received from Government.

26

Departmental replies—

Since these machines proved surplus to Governmont
for reasons stated above, every possible efforts were
being made for their disposal to the best advantage of
Government or to hire out these to various parties at
reasonuble rates. As a matter of fact, a sum of Rs.
23,898 has been received up-to-date as hire charges
for these machines and Rs. 5,990 are to be collected
from hirers. Of the 8 machines 7 have since been sold
and Rs. 1,16,560 renlisd as sale proceeds. Total
amount realised so far, therefore, amounts to Rs.1,46,438
against the original purchase price of Rs. 2,35,482.
Nocessary stops are being taken for the disposal of tho
remaining one to the best advantage of Govornment.

Taking into account the services rendered by thesc
granulutors and the hire charges and also disposal value
already derived or oxpected to be derived, the loss
suffered by Government may not be treated as note-
worthy,

This audit objection relutes to six nos. of health centres
in the districts of Hooghly and Howrah. When the Health
Contro Scheme was first initiated by the Government
the construction of these Health Contres were first on-
trusted to the District Magistrates of Hooghly and Howrah.

In some cascs the District Magistrates actually started
the construction with plans and specifications of their
own. But subsequently the Construction Board was
entrusted with the exccution of the Health Coentro
Scheme including those already under progeess by the
Distriot Mugistrates. The schcmes already taken up
by them had to be technically planned and scrutinised
for durability, but in order to expedite their completion,
the above 6 nos. of Health Centres wero completed as
per plans snd specifications already adopted by the Dis-
trict Magistrates. This was done without upgrading
the specifications contemplated. When the works came
under the Construction Board tho main items for changes
of spovifications were :—

-

1, Changing thatched roof.
2. Protection work fon: mud wall.

3. Changing wood work.

The audit has raised the question why such work was
taken up at all w.th such inferior specifications. The
reasons are two-fold. Firstly, the specifications were
those as adopted by the District Magistrate. Secondly,
at that time sufficient G. 1. Sheets were not availablo for
construction of so many Health Centres and it was desired
by the Medical and Public Health Department that some

calth Centres should be constructed very quickly in
order to achiove sufficient progress towards implementa.
tion of their full programme. It was, therefore, decided
that in all such Health Centres, the thatched roofing
should be changed to C. 1. roofing whereby annual main-
tenance cost would be minimum. As also the mud wall
should be brick faced to safeguard against heavy damage
!P' rains, Further, change from local wood to C. P.

cak was decided by the Construction Board after their
experience in these types of works for few years. 1t was
found that loeal wood was very unsatisfactory and in
many cares the Howpital units were finding great diffi-
culty in functioning at all. At first, attempt was being
muz; in trying to construct the Health Centres as cheap
as possible. But oxperience showod that some of the
construction had not proved up to tho mark.



Audit comments—

Paragraph {1, page 30—

Lxcess cxpenditure caused by executing works
conirary to Qovernment orders.—~In a Construction
Boand Division, 200 huts were constructed during the
period from 16th August, 1952 to 27th December,
1952 acocording to specitications originally framed in
July, 1952 ovon though thoso specifications were
substantially modifiod on 2nd August, 1952 by Govern.
ment a8 & mensuro of counomy. These changed
spocifications included the substitution of rough
wooden trusses in place of sizod Sal wood rafters, eto.,
and tho substitution of suitably drossed bamboo materi-
alg in plaoe of ourrugated and plain iron-sheots for
walls, doors and windows. As a result of the Division
oxecuting the worka in disregard of the changed speci-
fications an avoidable excoss expendituro of Rs. 60,265
was caused to the Govornment. Tho irregularities,
which were dotoctod in course of local inspection of
tho accounts of the Division for 1952.563 and 1953.54,
wore brought to the notice of the Government in
Decomber, 1964 and again in July, 1957 for depart-
mentnl investigation.

It was statod in Dovomber, 1958, that it had not
been found possible by tho Executive Enginoor oun-
oernod to give effoct to tho moasures rocommended
by tho Construction Committoe, without inviting
frosh tonders, which would have moant inordinate
delay and would have frustratod the purpose of
sholtoring the refugees in propor time.

No papers in support of the above contention of
Government were produced to audit, Tho fact that
the subscguent modifications in the specifications as
recommended by the Construction Committee, were
approved by the Refugeo Reliof and Rehabilitation
Department, 2nd  August, 1952, on the grounds of
economy, would show that the Department responsible
for providing shelter to the refugees, did not apprehend
that these modifications would frustrate the very
purpose for which tho huts were to bo constructed.

27

Departmental replies—

From tho above facts it will appear that the ahnormal
repairs for the 6 nos. of Health Centres consisted of addi-
tions and change in specification by upgrading the same.
So the expenditure of Rs. 80,000 spent for subsequent
renovations of these Hoalth Contres with superior specifi-
cation does not mean any ‘defective work.

These Health Centres were first completed during
1949.60 without annual maintenance for the next 3
years. Moreover, there was no proper system of guarding
these Health Contres from ‘regular pulferage and these
buildings turned to be an casy sheltering abode for the
local urchins and stray cattle which was primarily respon-
sible for acceleration of their normal wear and tear. An-
other point has been raised by the Audit about the valuo
of dismantled materials aftor completion of the repairs
It is not understood how the local wood remaining un-
protected for 3 yecars in small picces of shutters, etc., can
fetch any market value except that of firewood,

With a view to find out additional accommodation
for the influx of refugees, it was decided in June, 1952 to
construct 400 huts immediately.

The then Executive Engincer, Murshidabad Division
was dirceted to submit immediately an estimate for
construction of 400 huts on superior speeifications which
might ensurc durability and longer life to the huts.

The Executive Engineer was also instructed to invite
short notice tenders from the panel of scleeted contractors
on the basis of the above estimate pending its formal
approval by the Refugee Relief and Rehabilitation Depart-
ment in view of the emergency of the work.

Accordingly, an estimate for Rs, 11,71 600 (Rs. 2,921
for each hut) for construction of 400 improved type
of huts was framed by the then Executive Engineor,
and submitted to the Refugee Relicf and Rehabilitation
Department through the Chief Engineer, Construction
Board. He also invited short notice tenders from the
solected contractors on the basis of the above estimate
pending its formal approval by the Government,

It was then decided that the work could be taken up
on the following two conditions :—

(a) that the number of hutments be reduced to 200,
and

(b) that the total cost be kept within Rs, 4 lakhs
and the specifications be amended accordingly.

In order to meet the changed situation, the Cons-
truction Committee while accepting the lowest tender
proposed the following modifications in the specifi-
cations on which tenders were originally invited with
a view to koeping the total expenditure for construction
of each hut within Rs. 2,000 :—

1. Salbulla trusses in place of sized Salwood.

2. Mullec bamboo mat walling through in place of
combined C. I. walling and Mulloe bamboo walling.

3. Jhamp doors and window in place of C.I. (Plain)
shutters.

4. Intermediate posts bamboo instead of 4° salballa.

The work was considered to be of an emorgent nature
and quickest possible oxecution was insisted upon
from every level. In the circumstances, the Lxe-
cutive Engineer concerned had no alternative but
to execute the work as per original apecifications on
which tenders had been invited. It may be mentioned
here that although the Executive Engineer concerned
had to get the work executed on the original speoifica-
tions undor unavoidable circumstances, the total



Audit comments-

Paragraph 42, pages 31-33—

28

Departmental replies—

oxpenditure exceeded the sanctionod amount only
by Ra. 5,648. This excess expenditure is well within
the competenocy of the Executive Engineer for sanction.
No Government order is thus necessary in this connec-
tion,

In the Government order approving the construction
of 200 improved type huts at a total cost of Rs. 4,00,000
(Rs. 2,000 per hut) there i8 no indication that the
Government desired a further savings of Rs, 60,265
out of the said alloted amount on grounds of economy.
A comparativo study of the original specifications and
the specification suggestod by the Construction
Committee indicates that the present savings of Rs.
60,265 might not have sufficed f;«))r the reourring expen-
diture which was sure to bocome nevessary in connec-
tion with the maintenance of the constructed huts.

Considering the situation of that time much impor-
tance was given for prompt execution of works than
to follow other technicalitics very meticulously, If
the written approval of the Refugee Relief and Rehabi-
litation Dopartment were taken prior to starting of
the work, the execution of the works should have defini-
tely boen delayed and that was why the approval of
Refugee Reliof and Rehabilitation Department could
not be taken beforehand.

It may be recalled that in the second half of 1952
the passport system was introduced in East Pakistan.
As a consequence a heavy exodus started. These
hutments were constructed as an emergency measuro in
anticipation of this exodus to provide accommodation
to destitute migrants.

Taking the above factors into consideration, the
Construction Committco also approved the action
of the Executive Engineer, and also accorded techuical
approval to the work in the reeolution of 201st Con-
struction Committee mooting.

SUMMARY OF OTHER CASES OF LOSSES, IRREGULARITIES, ETC.
Audit comments—

Departmental replies—

Other cases of losses, irregularitios, ete., have been mentioned in
the Roview of the respective grants, The following table gives the
roferences :—

Nu:l;’tmr
Page. Para.
o8 graph. name of
Grant.,
] 2 3
67 4 3.--—Btate
Excise
Duties,

Total
number Total
of Josson, amount
lmsgu- of lossuvs,
laritios, etc.,
oto., undor
undor vach
oach QGrant.
Grant.
4 5
Rs.
2

Brief subject.

8,227 Remission of Revenue.

Romimion of Revonue amounti
to Rs. 8,227 was sanction
by tho compotent authority
during the year 1957.58 on
the following grounds t—

Non-realisation of Govern.
ment dues from assesweos,
not having sufficirnt assots,
in spite of legal stops takon
against them. (2 casos—
Rae. 8,227.)

The details of the remission of

sbove figures excludes

remission  below revenue are given in the Annexure

below,



29

ANNEXURE

Statemont showing each individual item (of valuo of Rs, 500 or more) of remission of and abandonment of claims to excise
rovenus sanctionod by appropriate authority during the year 1957-68.

Berial
No.
1. Ramgarh
shop
Midnapore.

2. Foreign Liquor “Off’’ shop at Balance of liconco fees due for
13B Chittaranjan Avenue,

Particular shop.

Auction Pachwai
in the district of

Particulars of the claims and

the

riod to which tho claim.

olaim rolates,

Balance of liconce fees for
the year 1053-54.

1962.63 and a part of

Amount of

Reasons for romission.

920 All steps takon under the law for

realisation of claims having failed
and there being no further prospect of
its realisation the claim was declared
irrocoverable and its romission sanc-
tioned under Exciso Commissionor’s
order No. 4820-E., iated 7-1-G8.

7,308-13 All attempts towards realisation of tho

Government dues having failed the

Calcutta. 1953-54. claim was declared irrecoverable and
its  remission asanctionod under
Excise Commissioner’s order No.
1819-E., dated 24-7-87.
Audit comments— Departmental replies—
Total
numbor Total
Number  of losses, amount
Page. Para- and irrogu-  of losses,
graph.  name of lurities, ete., Brief subject.
Qrant. eto., undor
under each
sach Grant.
QGrant,
1 2 3 4 [} 6
Ra.
103 10 10.~Irriga- . (a) 1,600 Loss due to sweeping away of
tion. materials by the current of
canal wator,
(b) 3,645 Loas in transit.
(e) 40 Loas due to theft.
(d) 4,000 l.oss due to theft.
(¢) 249 Loas due to theft.
(f) 212 Loss due to non-realisation of

rent,

(a) Loes of 87 fall boards of the
weir in a canal system under
an Irrigation Bubdivision.
These were swopt away by
the cross current at night on
Tth September 1944,
(Amount--Ra. 1,600.)

The loss was written-off in

May, 19467,

(b) 350 Noa. of raila lost in transit

ovor Railways in pre-partition
period. Railways refused to
pay the claim as the formal
claim  was not rrnnnt«i
within the time limit presori-
bed in the Railway Act.
(Amount—Ra. 3,045.)

The sanction to the write-off

ismued in May, 1967.
hold responsible.

None

(a) 42 low weir fall boards, which were tied

with the permanont rod of the way shutfer
of the weir ut Mohanpur for the Midnapore
Cannl Systom, werv suddenly swept away
by tho strong ocroas current at dead of
night on the 7th Soptember 1954. The
guage-reader and the Khalasies waro all
alert, but they could not recover the boards
from the strong ourrent of tho river in spite
of their utmost offorta. 8Scarches were made
in the lower roaches of the river aftor the
subsidence of the lood and as a rosult,
5 boards could be traced and recovered
from a villager. Thore was no nogligence
on t<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>